HANS H. @RBERG

LINGVA
LATINA

PER SE ILLVSTRATA

PARSII
ROMA AETERNA

INSTRUCTIONS







HANS H. 9RBERG

LINGVA LATINA
PER SE ILLVSTRATA

PARS II
ROMA AETERNA

INSTRUCTIONS
II

FOCUS PUBLISHING
MMII



ABBREVIATIONS
abl. ablative interr.
abs. absolute 1
acc. accusative loc.
act. active m.
adj. adjective n.
adv. adverb nom.
cap. capitulum, chapter p.
comp. comparative part.
conj. conjunction pass.
dat. dative perf.
decl. declension pluperf.
dep. deponent plur., pl.
f. feminine prep.
fut. future pres.
gen. genitive pron.
ger. gerund(ive) rel.
imp. imperative sing.
imperf.  imperfect subj.
ind. indicative sup.
inf. infinitive voc.

interrogative
line
locative
masculine
neuter
nominative
page
participle
passive
perfect
pluperfect
plural
preposition
present
pronoun
relative
singular
subjunctive
superlative
vocative

LINGVA LATINA PER SE ILLVSTRATA
PARS II: ROMA AETERNA
INSTRUCTIONS 11

© Hans H. Orberg 2002

Domus Latina, Skovvangen 7
DK-8500 Grenaa, Denmark
orberg@lingua-latina.dk

Focus Publishing /R Pullins Company
PO Box 369, Newburyport, MA 01950, USA

pullins@pullins.com




LATINA PER SE ILLVSTRATA
PARS II: ROMA AETERNA

INSTRUCTIONS

Chapter 36

Part II of LINGVA LATINA PER SE ILLVSTRATA opens with a chapter on the
Eternal City, Réma Aeterna, as it looked in the 2nd century A.D. You read
about its location on the banks of the Tiber on and around the Seven Hills,
and about the splendid buildings and historic monuments found in the capital
of the Roman Empire. The illustrations will give you an idea of what some of
these monuments looked like in ancient times.

Posterity has not been kind to the remains of ancient Rome. Several medieval
and Renaissance churches and palaces were built with materials taken from
the ruins of ancient temples and public buildings. Nevertheless, some
buildings have been preserved, because they were transformed into churches,
e.g. the Senate-House, the Ciiria, and the Temple of Faustina in the Forum.
Here also the front row of columns of the temple of Saturn is still standing, as
are a few columns of the Temple of Vespasian and the Temple of Castor. The
temple of Vesta has been partly restored. The other Forum buildings
mentioned in this chapter have all but disappeared: all that remains of most of
them is their foundations.

Among the monuments elsewhere in the City that have been more or less pre-
served should be mentioned the Flavian Amphitheater, which was later
named the Colosseum, the Arch of Titus with its reliefs showing Titus’s
triumph after the capture of Jerusalem, the Pantheon, a round temple with a
huge dome, Trajan’s column, which now bears a statue of Saint Peter, and the
tomb of the Emperor Hadrian, which was converted into a medieval castle
and called Castel Sant’Angelo. The best preserved Roman baths, those of
Caracalla and Diocletian, were built in the 3rd century A.D., but ruins remain
of the thermae Trdiani on the Esquiline Hill above the Colosseum.

Sometimes inscriptions on the monuments give us some information of their
origin and function, but it is only by combining the archaeological finds with
the frequent references to localities in Rome found in Roman writers that we
obtain factual knowledge about the topographical history of Rome. As far as
most of the major buildings are concemed we know both when and by whom
they were constructed, and we are familiar with a great many historical
events that are connected with the individual monuments.

Be sure to make full use of the maps. There is a full map of ancient Rome on
the inside of the cover, and detailed maps of the Forum and its surroundings
on pp. 6 and 10. Here you will find all the names of buildings and localities
mentioned in the text. The chronological survey on pp. 24-25 provides
further support. The acquaintance with ancient Rome that you obtain by the
study of this chapter will stand you in good stead in later chapters when you
come to read about historical events that have taken place in and around the
metropolis of the Roman world.

Réma Aeterna, ‘the
Eternal City’

The monuments of
ancient Rome

thermae, ‘baths’

archaeology and
literary sources

map of ancient Rome

chronological survey



Nno GRAMMATICALATINA
sections in cap. 36-47

PENSVM A: review of
grammar

1. genitive

PEMSVM B: hew words

PENSVM C: questions to
be answered

dea, filia, plur. dat./abl
dedbus, filigbus

magnificus -a -um
comp. magnificentior
sup.magnificentissimus
arduus

comp. magis arduus
sup. maxime arduus
~isse/~us-a -um esse
dicitur/narratur

vén-dere (act.)
vén-ire -eunt (‘pass.”)
abl.(loc.): terra marigue

dat. of purpose: auxilié
venlre

cilrdre w. ace.+
gerundive

summus/medius/ nfi-
mus (méns) = summa
/media/mfima pars
(montis)

gen. of description

As mentioned before, there are no more inflections for you to leam; for that
reason you will find no GRAMMATICA LATINA section after each chapter until
cap. 48. Instead these first chapters are devoted to a review of structures you
have already learned; The solution of PENSVM A gives you a chance to review
your Latin grammar beginning with some of the things you learned first, the
declension of nouns and adjectives. But instead of sticking to one declension,
we practice case forms of all five declensions with examples of the various
functions of each case. This chapter focuses on the genitive. The ordinary
possessive genitive appears along with the partitive and the objective geni-
tives, the genitive of description and of value, and the genitive representing
the locative. PENSVM B reviews the new words introduced in the chapter, and
in PENSVM C there are questions about the content to be answered in simple
Latin.

You have still a great deal to learn about syntax, i.e. the rules governing the
application of the grammatical forms. You will also meet irregularities in the
inflectional system. In this chapter note particularly:

(1) The ending -Gbus in dat./abl. plur. of dea and filia (1. 40, 112, 160),
which makes it possible to distinguish between the feminine and masculine;
(2) the comparison of magnificus: comp. magnificentior, sup. magnificentis-
simus (1. 19, 44, 245); the superlative veterrimus (1. 100) of vetus (stem
veter-); and the use of maximé to form the superlative maximé arduus (1. 27):
adjectives in -eus, -ius and -uus (except -quus) are compared with magis and
maxime, e.g. magis necessdrius, maximé idoneus;

(3) the passives dicitur and narratur with nom. -+ inf. perfect stating what is
reported to have taken place, e.g. Romulus Paldtium minivisse dicitur (1. 12;
more examples: 11. 66, 118, 148, 210, 268; cf. putabatur 1. 222);

(4) the verb vén-ire serving as passive of vén-dere: véneunt (1. 76, 178, ‘are
sold’); the two verbs are compounds of ire and dare with vénum, *for sale’;

(5) the ablative representing the locative in the phrase terrd marigque (1. 103);

(6) the so~called dative of purpose (dativus findlis) in auxilig venire (1. 140);
(7) the ablative of separation: domibus vacua (1. 278) and arce sud (1. 362);
(8) the use of the gerundive connected with the object of ciirdre. Pompéius
thedatrum aedificapdum cirdvit (1. 197) conveys roughly the same idea as
Pompéius ctirdvit ut theatrum aedificarétur: the gerundive expresses what is
to be done to something (cap. 31), in this case a theater; Pompey did not
build it himself, but he provided for the theater to be built or ‘had it built’. Cf.
viam Appigm miniendam curdvit (1. 254) and novum forum faciendum
ciravit (1. 325). (Even with the verbs dare and offerre a gerundive may be
added to the object, as in cap. 37, 1l. 14 and 187: arva colenda dedit and sé
videndam obtulit.)

In an expression like in medic mari the adjective medius denotes ‘the middle
of’. So summus and infimus may denote ‘the top of” and ‘the bottom of’, e.g.
summum Idniculum (1. 26, ‘the top of Janiculum®); in mfimé Capitolio (1. 55,
‘at the foot of the Capitol’). Other examples: in summa Arce, ad infimum
Argilétum, in summd Sacra vid, in summad columna (11. 53, 100, 171, 336).

The length of aqueducts is stated in the genitive of description (genetivus quali-
tatis), e.g. opus arcudtum passuum sexdagintd (1. 257); ...habet longitiadinem
passuum quadrdginta sex miljum quadringentorum sex (1. 260-261). In the ex-
pression cum multitiadine omnis generis pecudum ac ferdrum (1. 287) the geni-
tive of description omnis generis qualifies pecudum ac ferarum, which are

partitive genitives.

4



Chapter 37

The introductory chapter on the city of Rome is now followed by an account
of the history of Rome as told by the Romans themselves. The origins of
Rome are lost in conjecture, so here poetic imagination has full scope. From
a wish to link the prehistory of Rome with the city that had once fought so
bravely against the Greek heroes arose the legend of the Trojan hero Aenéas,
who after his flight from Troy and seven years’ wanderings finally made his
way to Latium, and there prepared the eventual foundation of Rome.

This theme was treated by the poet Vergil (Piablius Vergilius Mars, 70-19
B.C.) in his famous poem the Aeneid (Latin Aenéis). As Vergil tells the story,
Aeneas had been chosen by the gods themselves to lay the foundations of the
later Roman Empire, as it had been prophesied in divine revelations.

To a certain extent Vergil had the Iliad and the Odyssey of Homer as his
models. The first six books (7ibri) of the Aeneid, where he tells of Aeneas’s
wanderings, are related to the Odyssey, which deals with the wanderings of
Odysseus (Ulysses), and books VII-XII, in which the wars in Latium are
described, can be compared with the Trojan War as described in the Iliad.

Like its Greek models, the Aeneid is written in hexameters, the usual meter
for epic poems in Greek and Latin. Since you are not yet able to read Vergil’s
verses in the original, we have made a prose version as close as possible to
the wording and style of Vergil, and some important passages (printed in
italics) have been left unchanged. This prose version of the first part of the
Aeneid, which takes up the next four chapters, can form the basis for a later
study of Vergil.

Chapter 37 corresponds with the 2nd book (liber secundus) of the Aeneid. It
contains a description of the fall of Troy (Zroia) and the flight of Aeneas, as
told by the hero himself to queen Dido, who offered him hospitality in Car-
thage (Karthdgé or Carthago). The chapter begins with a brief mention of the
legendary kings of Latium from Saturnus (whose reign was the so-called
‘golden age’: ‘aetds aurea’ guae vocatur) to Latinus. Then we are told how
the Greeks succeeded in entering Troy hidden in a huge wooden horse, and
about the heroic fight of the Trojans against the invaders. When king Priam
(Priamus) is killed and the battle lost, Aeneas flees from the burning city
with his old father Anchisés, his son Ascanius and his wife Creiisa. Although
Creusa gets lost during the flight, the others reach a safe spot outside the city
together with many other fugitives.

The Greek name Aenéds follows the Ist declension in Latin: gen./dat. Aenéae,
acc. Aenéam, abl. Aenéa. Of Greek men’s names in -és some, e.g. Anchisés,
follow the 1st declension (gen. -ae, but acc. with the Greek ending -én, abl.
-d or -€), but most of them, e.g. Herculés, Achilles, Ulixés (Greek Heraklés,
Achilleus, Odysseus), follow the 3rd declension: gen. -is (acc. -em or -én); in
the vocative these names end in -¢, whereas Aenéas has -a.

Aeneas was the son of Anchises and Venus; this is expressed with the parti-
ciple ndtus and an ablative (of separation, a so-called ablativus originis): he
is Anchisa et Venere natus (1. 91) and is called nate ded (1. 99):

“Heu, fuge, nate ded, teque his” ait “éripe flammis!”
In this hexameter his flammis is a more obvious ablative of separation. Cf.
the ablative with carére (1. 46) and egére: Iam nén télis egemus (1. 156).

The dative mostly occurs with verbs; in this chapter notice the dative with
circum-dare: collg longa corpora sua circumdant (1. 62, = collum longis
corporibus (abl.) suis circumdant), and with super-esse (‘survive’): Nolo urbi

5

Roman history as told
by the ancient
Romans

Aeneas, progenitor of
the Roman people

Vergil’s Aeneid

Vergil’s models: the
Iliad and Odyssey

epic poem: hexameter

cap. 37-40: prose ver-
sion of denéis 1-1IV

cap. 37: Aenéis 1

Greek names in Latin:
nom.-as -es -és

acc. -am -én -em/-én
gen. -ae -ae -is

dat. -ae -qe -I

abl. -a -alé-e
voc. -d -€ -€
ablativus originis:

ded ndatus



timére + dat., ‘be
afraid for’

adjectives + dat.

original verses of the
Aeneid

historic present

temporal conjunctions:

ubi, ut, simul atque,
postquam + perf, ind.

‘cum’ causale + subj.

cum’ narrativum+ subj.

imperf. or pluperf.

‘cum’ iterdtivum + ind.
‘cum’ tempordle + ind.

‘cum’ inversum + ind.
pres. or perf

captae superesse (1. 198), and the dative of interest filid and patri with timére
(1. 247, Aeneas is not ‘afraid of” but ‘afraid for’ his son and his father). Also
some adjectives can be combined with a dative, as we have seen with amicus,
inimicus, necessarius, notus, ignotus, gratus, proximus, carus. Now we find
the dative with the adjectives matirus (1. 17), benignus (1. 37), gravis (1. 233),
and sacer in cap. 38, l. 18. Note also the dative in the impersonal phrase
certum mihi est + inf. expressing a person’s determination to do something
(‘my mind is made up to...”): ST £ibi certum est... (1. 204-205). Plénus takes
the genitive, as you know, or the ablative, e.g. hostibus armdtis pléna (11. 72-
73; cf. 1l. 25-26: militibus armatis complévérunt).

On p. 31 you read six original verses of the Aeneid (the figures in italics 42,
45, 49 indicate verse numbers in book IT). As in Part I some help is offered in
the margin: implied words are given in italics (e.g. avectds esse, vabis notus
est Ulixés?) and separated words are combined.

In an account of past or ‘historical’ events the verbs are normally in the past
tense or preterite (whether perfect, imperfect, or pluperfect). Ocasionally the
present tense (the so-called historic present) is used in main clauses to make
the description more vivid and dramatic, as in the story of the setpents
attacking Laocodn: natant, prospiciunt, petunt, edunt, etc. (11. 56-66). In de-
pendent clauses the preterite is common (. 56: Cum terram attigissent; 1. 61:
qui... veni¢bat). — The conjunction dum generally takes the present, even if
the main clause is in the preterite (see 1l. 21, 41, 90, 201, 252, 279).

We have already seen ubi as a temporal conjunction in the combination ubi
primum (= cum primumy; in this chapter it appears both in this combination
(l. 34) and alone in the same function: Ubi iam ad antiquam domum patriam
perveénit... (1. 193) and Haec ubi dicta dedit.. (1. 276). The conjunction ut
may be used in the same way (English ‘as soon as’, ‘when’): ut primum...
hostés in mediis aedibus vidit... (1. 150, cf. cap. 38, |. 83: Ut Aenéam con-
spexit...). Like simul atque and postquam the temporal conjunctions ubi and
ut are followed by the perfect indicative (not the pluperfect).

As we know, the conjunction cum is both temporal and causal.

(1) As a causal conjunction cum is followed by the subjunctive, e.g. Graeci
enim, cum urbem vi expugndre non possent, dolé usi sunt (I. 23-24) and cum
pariter filio patrique timeat (1. 247). Cum in this function is called ‘cum’
causdle (the English equivalent is ‘as’ or ‘since’).

(2) As a temporal conjunction cum is followed by the subjunctive imperfect
or pluperfect when we are told what took place at the same time as or previ-
ous to something else, as in this example: Cum iam sd! occidisset et nox ob-
sciira terram tegeret, Troiani fessi somnd sé dedérunt (1. 83). This cum (Eng-
lish ‘when’) is called ‘cum’ ndrrdtivum. In other temporal cum-clauses the
verb is regularly in the indicative when a repeated action is concerned (‘cum’
iterdtivum, see cap. 29), and usually when the precise time of a single past
event is stated (‘cum’ temporale): see cap. 25, 1. 53: cum urbs... expugndta
est, and cap. 36, 1. 148: ed tempore... cum concordia omnium civium restitiita
est (¢f. cum primum + perf. ind.). In particular we find the present or perfect
indicative in cum-clauses indicating a sudden occurrence, as we have seen in
cap. 18, 1. 128 (cf. cap. 27, 1. 177 and 33, 1. 113); in this chapter we read:
omnem domum gemitia complébat, cum subité mirabile prodigium visum est
(1. 219) and Iam portis appropingudbant..., cum Anchisés... exclamat (1l. 249-
250). (This cum was called ‘cum’inversum by Roman grammarians, because
they felt that it represented an inversion of an initial cum-clause, e.g. cum
omnem domum gemitii compléret, subité ... visum est.)

6



The noun poena denotes the penalty paid for an offence; the plural is used in
the phrase poends dare (+dative) which is equal to the passive paniri (ab...),
e.g. servus fugitivus dominG poends dat = servus fugitivus a domind pinitur.
In 1. 68 you read ‘Ldocoontem poends meritds Minervae dedisse’ dicunt: the
words poends Minervae dedisse are equivalent to G Minerva piinitum esse.

Hecuba ends her summons to Priam to take refuge in the altar with these
words: Haec ara tuébitur omnés — aut moriére simul! Note here the ending
-re instead of -ris in the 2nd person singular passive (moriére is the future
tense of the deponent verb mori).

The indeclinable neuter fds denotes what is right by divine law, the will of
the gods; it occurs mainly in the impersonal phrase fas est (Il. 238, 269, “it is
right/fitting’).

Chapter 38

This chapter is a prose version of book III of the Aeneid. Aeneas tells the
story of his and his companions’ dangerous voyage through the Aegean and
Tonian Seas to Sicily. At the foot of Mount Etna (4ena) they have a grim en-
counter with the Cyclops Polyphémus, who shortly before had been blinded
by Odysseus (Ulixés). Aeneas ends his report with his faher’s death and burial
during the Trojans’ brief sojourn in Sicily as the guests of king Acestés.

In antiquity navigation was suspended in winter. Aeneas spends the winter
building a fleet of 20 ships (classem viginti navium: genitive of description),
and he is not ready to sail (ventis véla dare, ‘give sails to the winds’) until
prima aestate (‘in the early summer’): here primus -a -um is used in the sense
of ‘the first part of...” (cf. what you leamed about summus, medius, infimus in
cap. 36).

On his long journey Aeneas brought with him the Penates (di Penatés) of
Troy — the name is used about the tutelary gods of a household, but also of a
city. In a dream they tell Aeneas to depart from drought-stricken Crete and
sail on to Italy, where a brilliant future awaits him and his descendantsin a
new city. Aeneas informs his father of the matter: patrem suum dé ré certio-
rem facit (1. 43); the same expression occurs in the passive in 1. 79: cum a
Vira ipsd certior fierl cuperet, fieri functioning as the passive of facere.

The Latin ending -us (2nd decl.) corresponds to Greek -os (-0g): Greek names
in -os therefore have -us in Latin and follow the 2nd declension, e.g. Olym-
pus, Rhodus, Epirus, Daedalus, Icarus, Priamus, etc. Sometimes -os is re-
tained in Latin, as we have seen in the names of some Greek islands: Samos,
Chios, Lesbos, Lémnos, Tenedos; in this chapter also Délos and Zacynthos.
Here the Romans use the Greek accusative ending -on. Most names of
islands, towns and countries ending in -us and -os are feminine: Délg relictd
(1. 23).

Ordinarily the Latin ending -a (1st decl.) corresponds to Greek -€ (-7), so
Greek names in -& get -a in Latin, e.g. Eurdpa, Créta, Ariadna, Helena; but
here, too, the Greek ending is retained in some names, e.g. Samé, Andro-
maché (these names also retain the Greek gen. in -&s and acc. in -én; abl. -é).

You have learned that the deponent verbs #fl and frui take the ablative (cap.
27 and 30). In this chapter you find two more deponent verbs with the abla-
tive: potiri, ‘take possession of’, with auré, régng and Chdonia (il. 14, 77,
95), and vesci, ‘feed on’, with carne and sanguine (1. 181).

poends dare, ‘be
punished’

2nd pers. sing. pass.
-re = -ris

Jas n. indecl.

cap. 38: Aenéis 111

act. certirem facere
pass. certior fieri

Greek names in Latin
nom. -us/~o0s -a/~é
acc. -umy/-on -am/-én

gen. -f -ae/-és
dat. -6 -ae
abl. -6 -d/-é

dep. verbs + abl.: arj,
frui, potivi, vesci



indirect questions:
sé, sibi, suus referring
to main verb

adjectives + gen.

verbal nouns 4th decl.:
s -ils m,

qui- quae- quod-
cumque

cap. 39: denéis |

Aeneas’s question “Quae pericula mihi vitanda sunt?” is reported: Aenéds...
quaesivit ‘quae pericula’ sibi vitanda essent?’ (Il. 101-103). This shows that
in indirect questions, as in indirect commands, a reflexive pronoun refers to
the subject of the main verb (the person asking). Another example: Mater:
“Citr mé vocat filia mea? ” Mater interrogat ‘cilr s& vocet filia sua?’

Of adjectives that take the genitive you know plénus, cupidus and studiosus.
Now you find the genitive with poténs (‘powerful’, ‘having power over’) and
ignarus (‘ignorant of’): di maris et terrge tempestatumque potentés (1. 141, a
hexameter) and igndri viae (1. 156). In cap. 39, . 7 follows memor (‘remem-
bering’, ‘mindful of’): memor veteris bell.

Instead of postquam 56! occidit and antequam sal ortus est you find post sélis
occasum and ante solis ortum (I1. 132-133 and 163); occasus -iis and ortus -iis
are 4th declension nouns formed from the supine stems of the verbs occidere
and oriri. In this way many verbal nouns are formed, e.g. cantus < canere, cur-
Sus < currere, casus < cadere, exitus < exire, risus < ridére, ductus < diicere,
gemitus < gemere, ululatus < ululdre, lictus < ligére, flétus < flére (1. 169),
and versus < vertere (‘line’, i.e. a ‘turn’ in writing).

“In qudscumgque terras mé abdicite!” cries the panic-stricken Greek on the
Sicilian shore. When -cumgque is added to qui- quae- quod- there is a choice
of all possibilities: English ‘any (no matter what)’, ‘whatever’. (Cf. cap. 39,
1l. 104, 143: quae-, qui-cumque es, ‘whoever you are’.) The desperate Greek
concludes with the words: Si peres, hominum manibus periisse iuvabit. Here
iuvabit is impersonal: it will delight/give pleasure’ (so also in cap. 39, 1. 82).
— Another impersonal verb is praestat (1. 118), ‘it is preferable/better.’

The ending -met can be added to personal pronouns for emphasis. In this
chapter you find egomet (1. 182), in the following vosmet and mémet.

Chapter 39

It was the will of the gods that Aeneas should found a new kingdom in Italy,
but not all the gods were favorably disposed. The goddess Juno hated all
Trojans. The Trojan prince Paris, acting as judge in the beauty contest among
the three goddesses Juno, Venus and Minerva, had wounded her by giving
the prize to Venus. Furthermore she knew that the descendants of the Trojans
were destined to destroy her favorite city, Carthage. Therefore she did her
utmost to prevent Aeneas and his companions from reaching their goal. It
became a hard undertaking, a huge effort (molés) for Aeneas to lay the
foundation of the Roman people ~ in Vergil’s words:
Tantae molis erat Romanam condere gentem!
(tantae molis is genetivus qualitatis, genitive of description).

When the Trojans leave Sicily, Juno persuades deolus, ruler of the winds, to
send a violent storm, which scatters the ships and drives them southward to
the coast of Africa. Here Aeneas meets his mother, the goddess Venus, who
shows him the way to Carthage. This city had just been founded by queen
Dido, who had migrated from Tyre (Tyrus) in Phoenicia (Phoenicé) after her
husband had been murdered by her brother, the king of Tyre. Queen Dido
gives the exiled Trojans a heroes’ welcome in her new city and, deeply
infatuated with their gallant commander, she questions him about the fate of
Troy and about his adventures. This concludes the first book of the Aeneid,
which is retold in this chapter.



We have seen the accusative in exclamations like Heu mé miseram! The acc.
+ inf. can be used in the saine way: The wounded and vindictive goddess
Juno, who has seen Minerva sink the ships of Ajax because he raped Cassan-
dra in her temple, exclaims: “Méne régem Teucrérum ab Italia avertere non
posse?” (1. 16-17, ‘Couldn’t 1...”). So Juno asks Aeolus to scatter Aeneas’s
fleet, promising hiin Nympham suam formd pulcherrimam (1. 26); forma is an
ablative of respect: it answers the question ‘in what respect?’ The same phrase
is used to describe queen Dido when she first inakes her appearance (1. 193).

The queen is not alone, but magnd iuvenum caterva comitata. Note the form
comitdta, perfect participle of the deponent verb comitdri, here used in a
passive sense with the ablative to mean ‘accompanied by’; the same form is
used about Aeneas leaving his companions #né Achdté comitdtus (1. 95).

In relative clauses the verb is normally in the indicative; but the subjunctive
can be used to express cause or purpose. Exanples: dis caelestibus carus esse
vidéris, gui ad urbem Karthaginem advéneris (1. 144-145, = guoniam... ad-
veénisti, ‘since you have comne’) and praemittit Achatén, qui Ascanio haec
niintiet eumque in urbem dicat (11. 263-264, = ut Ascanio haec niintiet...).
The subjunctive is also found in a relative clause referring to a negative or
interrogative pronoun, as in cap. 36, . 363: nil nisi Romanum quod tueatur
habet.

Instead of a stateinent in the superlative, such as denéds omnium fortissimus
fuit, a negative expression with the comparative and the ablative of comparison
can be used: Aenéd néma fortior fuit (‘no one was braver than Aeneas’). This
is common in relative clauses, e.g. in 1l. 210-211: denéas, quo némo iistior
fuit nec... fortior (= qui omnium ifstissimus fuit et fortissimus); cf. cap. 40, 1.
62: Fama, qud non aliud malum iillum velocius est. — The ablative of com-
parison is also seen in the phrase dictg citius (1. 56, ‘sooner than spoken’). —
The parenthetic phrase mirabile dicti! (1. 167) shows the 2nd supine dictii with
the adjective mirabilis.

Ut may be an interrogative adverb (= quomodo, e.g. ut valés? ‘how are you?’),
chiefly in indirect questions explaining how something has happened — or
just that it has happened, e.g. Aenéds narravit quae ipse viderat: ut Graeci
Tréiam nsidils cépissent atque incendissent, ut ipse... fugisset et... erravisset
(1. 311-314).

Chapter 40

The main theme in book IV of the Aeneid is the love story of Dido and
Aeneas. After the death of her husband Dido has swom never to contract a
new marriage (coniugium), but now she tells her sister Anna that she has
fallen in love with her noble guest. Anna urges her to forget her dead hus-
band and obey the dictates of love. During a hunting expedition Dido and
Aeneas seek shelter fromn the storm in a cave, where they are united by the
design of Juno. The queen begins a relationship with Aeneas which she her-
self calls coniugium.

The rumor of this affair spreads rapidly among men and gods. When Jupiter
hears that Aeneas is about to forget his divine mission, he sends Mercury to
order him to sail: “Naviget!” Aeneas inakes secret preparations for departure,
but Dido suspects nischief and begs him not to leave her. When he tries to
explain that he is destined by the gods to seek a new homeland in Italy, she
flies into a rage, and after violent reproaches and threats she retires without

9

acc. + inf. in exclama-
tions

ablative of respect

comitatus + abl., ‘ac-
companied by’

relative clause w. subj.
expressing cause or
purpose

abl. of comparison of
rel. pron.: gué némé
-lor est = qul omnium
~issimus est

ut...? = quémodo...?
ut in indirect questions

cap. 40: Aenéis IV



quam, qudlis, quantus,

quot, qui quae quod...!

in exclamations

dat. of interest + final
dat.: mihi ciirae est

impersonal passive of
intransitive verbs:
ventum est
pugndabatur, -atum est
tacendum est

the impersonal verbs
pudet, taedet, paenitet
+ acc. and gen./inf.

waiting for his reply. Aeneas makes his ships ready for sea, and when neither
threats nor entreaties have any effect, Dido sees no alternative but to seek
death. She tells her sister to build a pyre in the palace yard on the pretext of
wanting to burn everything that reminds her of her faithless husband: his
weapons, his clothes, his portrait, and their conjugal bed. By night, while
Dido lies sleepless in her palace, Aeneas is ordered by Mercury to put to sea
at once, and at dawn the queen sees the Trojan fleet leaving the harbor. She
heaps reproaches on herself and invokes the Furies to take revenge on Aeneas
and his descendants. Then she mounts the pyre, draws Aeneas’s sword, and
throws herself on it. Her last words on the pyre, taken from the close of the
fourth book (verses 651-660), can be read on p. 80.

Books V and VI of the Aeneid are here treated summarily. From Carthage the
Trojans sail to Sicily, and Aeneas celebrates the anniversary of his father’s
death with sacrifices and games. Meanwhile the Trojan women set fire to the
ships, but the fire is extinguished by a rainstorm sent by Jupiter. Aeneas
punishes the women by leaving most of them in Sicily when he sails on to
Ttaly. In Campania he visits the Sibyl at Cumae. She takes him to the nether
world, where he sees his dead father, who shows him the great Romans of the
future from Romulus to Augustus. He ends with the famous words about the
destiny of the Roman as ruler of the world:
Tu regere imperio populds, Romdne, memento, etc.
(mementd is the future imperative of meminisse.)

In her infatuation with Aeneas Dido exclaims: “Qualis hospes tectis nostris suc-
cessit, guam nébilis, quam fortis! ... guam ille fatis iactatus est! Quae bella
exhausta narrdbat!” (Il. 7-10) and her sister prompts her saying: “Quanta erit
potentia Poendorum, guanta gloria tua, soror, si cum duce Tréidnorum té con-
inxeris!” (ll. 29-30). Dido’s despair is described in these words: Quo tum
dolore Didé afficiebdtur! Qués gemitiis dabat! (1. 156-157). The examples
show that, besides quam, the interrogative pronouns and adjectives beginning
with qu- may be used in exclamations (cf. cap. 26, 1. 91 and cap. 37, 1. 93).

Marriages are the concern of Juno; she is the goddess cui coniugia ciirae sunt
(1. 36). The dative of purpose (or final dative) ciirae is combined with the
dative of interest to indicate ‘to whom something is an object of care’. Cf.
Dido’s remark: Putdsne eam rem dis superis ciirae esse? (1l. 142-143).

Aeneas and Dido decide to go hunting (véndtum ire: st supine of deponent
verb vénari); the text runs (1. 50): Postquam in altés montés ventum est...
(instead of vénérunt). Intransitive verbs, like venire, pugndre, tacére, are im-
personal when used in the passive; cf. pugnatum esset (cap. 33, 1. 121) and
pugnabatur (cap. 37, 1. 135). So also in the gerundive, which is a passive
form, e.g. tacendum est (cap. 31, 1. 178).

The impersonal verbs faedet (expressing disgust) and paenitet (expressing
regret) are construed like pudet: the person affected by the feeling is in the
accusative and the cause is expressed by a genitive or an infinitive. When
Aeneas deserts her, Dido feels disgust with life: raedet eam vitae (1. 167,
= taedet eam vivere); the Trojan women set fire to the ships when they were
sick and tired of roaming about: cum eds longi erroris taedéret (11. 281-282)
and were left behind, although they already regretted their action: guamgquam
eds iam facti sui paenitébat (1. 289). You met this verb in cap. 39, 1. 212: nec
té paenitébit nobis auxilium tulisse (‘you will not regret...’), and in this
chapter Aeneas tries to soothe the desperate queen with the words: nec me
paenitébit tul meminisse (1. 124).

10



As you know, meminisse takes the genitive: in the last example tuf is the
genitive of #i. So also miseréri (‘have pity on’): the miserable Dido exclaims
(. 112) “miserére mei!” where mef is the genitive of ego. The personal
pronouns ego, ti, nds, vés have no possessive genitive (as the possessive
pronouns meus, tuus, noster, vester serve to denote possession), but the
genitives mel, tui, nostri, vestri are used with verbs that take the genitive. The
same forms are used with nouns as objective genitive, e.g. memoriam tui
(1. 119, “the memory of you’) and mei imdgo (1. 257, “a picture of me’).

The adverb quin (= cir non?) with the 2nd person of the present indicative
expresses a request or order, e.g. guin tacés? (= tace!). When followed by an
imperative, quin is emphatic (= age), as when Dido bids herself: Quin morere,
ut merita es! (1. 197). Cf. the use of guin for emphasis with etiam (‘indeed’):
Quin etiam hibern6 tempore classem ornas (1. 108, cf. cap. 37, 1. 264: guin
etiam clamdre ausus est). As a conjunction (meaning ‘that’) quin occurs after
negative expressions of doubt and is followed by the subjunctive, e.g.
Equidem non dubité quin ded natus sit (1. 8; really an amalgam of two sen-
tences: guin ded ndtus sit? ‘why shouldn’t he be born of a goddess?’ and
equidem non dubito, ‘1 am certainly not in doubt’).

Quid moror? Dido asks, an dum frater Pygmalion mea moenia déstruat aut
larbas... captam mé abdiicat? (11. 115-117) and later she asks for a short re-
spite (moram brevem) ‘dum fortina sé dolére doceat!’ (1. 162). The conjunc-
tion dum with the subjunctive indicates what is expected or intended: ‘until’,
‘long enough for...”

Chapter 41

This and the following four chapters present the early history of Rome as
recorded in the first ‘book’ of the great Roman historian Titus Livius, called
Livy in English, who lived in the time of the Emperor Augustus (59 B.C.~
A.D. 17). In 142 ‘books’ Livy treated the history of Rome from the founda-
tion of the city — hence the title of his work 4b urbe condita — down to his
own time. Of this voluminous work only 35 books have survived. These
books cover the earliest period until 293 B.C. (books I-X), the Second Punic
War 218-201 B.C. (books XXI-XXX) and the subsequent period until 167
B.C. (books XXXI-XLV). The content of the lost books is known to us in
broad outline through ancient summaries.

Livy’s first book deals with the foundation of Rome and the seven Roman
kings from Romulus to Tarquinius Superbus, who was expelled from Rome
in 509 B.C. In chapter 41 Livy’s prose has been somewhat abridged and
simplified, but even here many passages stand unaltered as Livy wrote them
2000 years ago. In the following chapters the text gets closer and closer to the
original and from chapter 45, 1. 222 there are no changes at al.

Livy’s account has been supplemented with extracts from Ovid (Ovidius),
especially from the didactic poem Fasti in which he goes through the Roman
calendar and relates the legends connected with particular dates (e.g. the
founding of Rome on April 21st).

What the Romans related about the origin of their city has little to do with
reality. Livy is fully aware of this, but his delight in the old legends is unmis-
takable. In his preface he says that if any people has the right to trace its
origin to the war god Mars (the father of Romulus), it is the Roman people!

It

misereri + gen.

nom. gen.
ego mel
ti tut
noés  nostrl
vos  vestri

quin + pres. ind. or
imp.

quin etiam

non dubité quin + subj.

dum + subj.

T. Livius (Livy): 4b
urbe conditd 1-CXLII

extant books: I-X and
XXI-XLV

cap. 41-45: Livy ]

Ovid, Fast



impersonal cénstat
+ acc.+inf.

quem -um vocant = qui
~us vocatur

-us ~isse dicitur = -um
~isse dicunt

verbal nouns in
AUs -ds m.

lussia + gen.

potential subjunctive
present

imperfect

Livy begins his history with the arrival of Aeneas in Latium. He made peace
with king Latinus, who gave him his daughter Livinia in marriage. This
provoked war with the neighboring king Turnus, who was engaged to marry
Lavinja. Turnus allied himself with the Etruscans (Etrisci), but he was de-
feated by Aeneas. Ascanius, the son of Aeneas, founded the city of Alba
Longa and became the first of a line of Alban kings. One of these kings,
Numitor, was dethroned by his brother Amii/ius. When Numitor’s daughter
Rea Silvia bore twins, Amulius had them exposed in the Tiber, but the boys,
Rémulus and Remus, drifted ashore. They were found being nursed by a she-
wolf. When grown up they killed Amulius and resolved to found a new city
on the Tiber. An omen taken from the observation of the flight of birds
(auspicium) seemed to favor Romulus, so he founded the city on the Palatine
Hill. When Remus ridiculed his brother’s work by leaping over the new
walls, he was killed by Romulus. Finally Livy tells the story of Hercules
killing Cécus for robbing his cattle. This story serves to explain the origin of
the ancient 4ra Maxima and the worship of the Greek god Hercules (Greek
Heraklés) in Rome (see cap. 36, 1. 178—183).

As a supplement to Livy’s account of Romulus and Remus you read the
passage in Ovid’s Fasti (11.383-418), where the poet relates the story of the
exposure of the twins and their miraculous rescue.

Although Livy is well aware that the story of Aeneas is mythical, he uses the
phrase constat Troia capta Aenéam... vénisse (1l. 2-3). The impersonal ex-
pression constat followed by acc. + inf. states a fact: ‘it is certain’, ‘it is an
established fact that...” — Also note the impersonal use of convenire about an
agreement between two: inter fratrés convénit ut... (1. 145), ‘it was agreed be-
tween the brothers’, ‘the brothers agreed that...’ That which is agreed upon
may be the subject of convenire, e.g. Pdx ita convénerat ut Etriscis Latinis-
que fluvius Albula, quem nunc Tiberim vocant, finis esset (11. 66-68).

In the preceding example the 3rd person plural vocant is used in a general
sense: ‘they (: people) call’ (cf. ut diunt, cap. 24, l. 61); in fact quem nunc
Tiberim vocant = qui nunc Tiberis vocdtur. Similarly, instead of Aenéds
Troid vénisse dicitur/narrdtur it is possible to say Aenaam Tréia venisse
dicunt/narrant.

New verbal nouns in sus -iis (4th decl.) formed from the supine stem are dis-
cessus < discédere, adventus < advenire, partus < parere, vigitus < vagire.
The verbal noun from iubére is only found in the ablative iussg + gen., ‘by
order of...’, e.g. iussi régis (1. 119; cf. moniti + gen.: cap. 42, 1. 318).

Livy is not sure whether Ascanius is the son of Lavinia or Creusa, so he says:
quis enim rem tam veterem pro certé affirmet? (1. 53-54), and Ovid gives
expression to his wonder at the way the wolf treated the twins with the
words: quis crédat pueris non nocuisse feram? (1. 228). The present subjunc-
tive in these questions denotes possibility (‘who might/could possibly...?")
and is called potential subjunctive. Cf. Dido’s question: quis Tréiae nesciat
urbem? (cap. 39, 1. 219). The potential subjunctive also occurs in conditional
clauses, e.g. sI d prima origine repeténs laborés nostrés narrem, ante ves-
perum finem non faciam! (cap. 39, 1. 133—135, “if I should...”). About the past
the imperfect subjunctive is used, e.g. hic ubi nunc fora sunt lintrés errare
videreés (1. 207, ‘you might have seen...”); [eds] sénsisse putarés (1. 221, ‘you
would have thought...”). Here the 2nd person singular is used in a general
sense (‘you’ = ‘one’).

12



Chapter 42

Once Romulus had secured his reign by laws and symbols of power, he in-
creased the number of inhabitants by opening a place of refuge, asplum, for
all kinds of immigrants. There was an influx of men of low rank, slaves as
well as free men. The next problem for king Romulus was how to get wives
for his new inhabitants. The neighboring peoples felt contempt for the
Romans and banned intermarriage (conubium) with them. But Romulus
devised a ploy: he invited Rome’s neighbors with their families to games in
Rome, and in the middle of the show he gave a sign to the Roman men to
carry off all the marriageable young women!

This outrage brought about Rome’s first war with her neighbors. In the ensu-
ing battle with the Caeninénsés Romulus distinguished himself by killing the
enemy king and carrying his armor to the Capitol as an offering to Iuppiter
Feretrius, to whom he vowed a temple. His most dangerous opponents,
however, were the Sabines (Sabini). With the help of the treacherous Tarpéia
they managed to take the Capitol, the citadel of Rome, and from there they
put the Roman army to flight; but Jupiter stayed the flight of the Romans
when Romulus vowed him a temple at the foot of the Palatine Hill — the
templum Iovis Statéris (see cap. 36, 1. 172; Stator comes from sistere and can
mean ‘Stayer’).

During the renewed struggle the Sabine women threw themselves between
the opposing armies and persuaded their fathers and husbands to make peace.
Romulus entered into an alliance with Tatius, the king of the Sabines. After a
few years of joint rule king Tatius was killed in a riot. This caused Romulus
little regret. He also waged successful wars with Fidénae, whose army he
ambushed, and with the Etruscan city of Veii.

Legend has it that Romulus suddenly disappeared in a violent storm while he
was mustering his troops in the Campus Martius. The suspicious soldiers
were told by the senators that he had been carried off to heaven and deified.

After a short interrégnum the Sabine Numa Pompilius was chosen king of
Rome, and his election was confirmed by auspicia. Unlike his warlike pre-
decessor Numa entered upon peaceful reforms. He built the shrine of Janus
(Idnus) and had it closed as a sign that Rome was at peace (see cap. 36, 1. 99—
107). He rectified the calendar, giving the year 12 months instead of 10, and
organized the worship of the gods.

In the first book of his poem A#zs amatoria Ovid tells the story of the Rape of
the Sabine Women (as an illustration of what a dangerous place the theater is
for young women!). And in Fdasti (111.215-228) we are told how the same
women clasping their babies rush between the warring Romans and Sabines.

Livy makes use of the legendary history of Rome in his attempt to explain the
origin of 2 great many political and religious institutions. He makes Romulus
establish a bodyguard of 12 lictGrés as an explanation of the attendants who
preceded the Roman consuls and other magistrates bearing the symbols of
power, fascés (rods) and seciirés (axes). Romulus is also said to have insti-
tuted the offering of spolia opima (“choice spoils’), i.e. the spoils taken by a
Roman general from the enemy leader he had killed in battle, to Iuppiter
Feretrius at his temple on the Capitoline. Several religious institutions are
ascribed to the pious king Numa. An augur confirmed his election by auspicia,
divination from the observation of birds; he founded new priesthoods, in-
cluding the virginés Vestdilés, priestesses of Vesta (see cap. 36, 1. 111-115),
the Salii, priests of Mars, and the pontificés, who were in control of religious

13

The Roman kings:
(1) Romulus

(2) Numa Pompilius

Ovid, Ars amatoria



cum... tum...

subj. in rel. clauses:
putpose
result

expression of purpose:
1) ut/né + subj.

2) qui + subj.
3) 1st supine
4) ad + ger.

S) ger. gen. + causa

indefinite pronouns:
qui- quae- quod-libet
qui- quae- quod-vis

~ére = ~erunt

-um = -orum
uti/uti = ut

abl. abs. with perf. part.

nom. with perf. part. of
deponent verbs

matters in Rome. The term interrégnum was still used in Republican times
about a period when Rome had no consuls.

About two of Romulus’s innovations it says: cum vestem purpuream induit,
tum lictores duodecim siimpsit, qui fascés et seciirés gerentés régi anteirent
(Il. 5-8). The conjunctions cum... tum... are used about two items underlining
the second (cf. L. 160: Movet rés cum multitidinem, tum ducés).

Note also the relative clause gui.. anteirent, where the subjunctive anteirent
expresses purpose, as in /8gatos... misit gui societatem... peterent (I. 24-26)
and /d@num... fecit, gui apertus bellum clausus pacem esse indicaret (ll. 306-
307; cf. cap. 40, L. 245). In some relative clauses the subjunctive indicates
result or quality, as in 1. 17: s6/i centum civés nobilés erant gui sendtoreés
credri possent (virtually the same as tam nobiles... ut... possent); cf. cap. 40,
1. 175-176: invéni ratiénem, Anna, quae mihi reddat eum. After the adjective
dignus such a relative clause is common, see 1l. 276-277: si régem dignum
gul secundus ab Romulo numerétur cre@veritis.

Let us sum up the different ways of expressing purpose in Latin:

(1) an ut/né-clause with the subjunctive, e.g. /égdtos misit ut pacem peterent
(seell. 4-5, 10, 106-107, 108, 164,214, 242-243, 329, 332, 341);

(2) a relative clause with subjunctive, e.g. /egatos misit gui pacem peterent;

(3) the first supine, e.g. /égatos misit pacem petitum (see 1l. 104 and 220);

(4) ad + gerund/gerundive, e.g. legatos misit ad pacem petendam (see 1l. 41-
42 gd rapiendas virginés, 161 ad foedus faciendum, 346 ad turbandam om-
nium pacem, and cap. 41, 1. 8 ad arcendam vim); and

(5) causa + genitive of gerund/gerundive, e.g. légdtos misit pdcis petendae
causa (= pdcem petendi causa).

In Romulus’s asylum on the Capitoline Hill any person, guilibet homé (1. 13),
could take refuge. The indefinite pronoun gui- quae- quod-/quid-libet, is
formed from qu7 + the impersonal verb libet: ‘who-/which-/whatever you
please’. (The same sense can be conveyed by the pronoun qui- quae- quod-
/quid-vis, literally: ‘who-/which-/whatever you want’.)

Instead of the ending ~érunt in the perfect (3rd pers. plur.) you sometimes
find the older form ~ére, both in poetry and in prose. Book II of the Aeneid
begins Conticuére omnés... (cap. 39, 1. 304). Livy affects this form, in this
chapter we find convénére, necavére, tenuére, subiére, restitére, éripuére,
rediére, audivere (1. 34, 106, 114, 118, 135, 205, 210, 213), and in Ovid
timuére and précubugre (11. 364, 385). Other archaic forms are -um for -6rum
in deum: Romulus invoking Jupiter says pater deum hominumgque (1.128, cf.
X milia séstertium), and uti/ut? for ut; it is found mostly in elevated style,
as in the augur’s prayer: Juppiter pater..., Wi ti signa nobis certa déclarés
(1. 300; cf. cap. 43, 11. 104, 124).

In recounting a course of events the historian often has recourse to the abla-
tive absolute with the perfect participle, e.g. Rébus divinis rite factis...;
Civitate ita auctd...; Turbatd per metum lidicrd...; Duce hostium occisg... (30
examples in this chapter). The perfect participle being a passive form, such
locutions state what has/had been done (in English rendered by a clause be-
ginning ‘after...” or ‘when...”). Elsewhere he uses the nominative of the per-
fect participle of deponent verbs (with active sense!) referring to the subject
in order to tell what someone has/had done (or does/did): égressus (1. 192), pro-
Sectus (1. 194), exorti (1. 199), perseciitus (1. 217), lociitus (1. 251), ausi (1. 287),
precatus (1. 295), potitus (1. 303), ratus (1. 305, perf. part. of réri). English
here has the active, e.g. perseciitus ‘having pursued’ or ‘after pursuing’, ausi
‘daring’, ratus ‘thinking’ or as he thought’.

14



The conjunction priusquam/antequam may be followed by the subjunctive to
indicate what is anticipated, e.g. Fidéndtés... priusquam [urbs] tam valida
esset quam futiira esse videbatur, properant bellum facere (1. 185-186);
prius paene guam Romulus equitésque... circumagerent equds, terga vertérunt
Q. 202-203); priusquam forés portdrum opponerentur, Romani velut iné
agmine in oppidum irripérunt (1. 205-206). Ct. cap. 43, 1. 73, 108, 123.

The verb abstinére (intransitive: ‘keep away/refrain from’) takes the ablative
of separation: bellg quidem abstinuit (1. 179-180); urbe valida miris ac siti
ipsG minitd abstinuit (11. 217-218).

The adjective similis takes either the dative (deg similis, cap. 39,1. 237) or the
genitive: plirés Romuli quam Numae similés réges fore putabat (1. 327-328).
Also pradens takes the genitive: pridentissimus iaris (1. 283).

Chapter 43

The third Roman king, Tullus Hostilius, was a warlike king, unlike his pre-
decessor. He soon found a pretext for declaring war on Alba Longa, but
before the decisive battle his Alban opponent, Mettius Fifétius — under the
influence of the danger threatening them both from the Etruscans — proposed
that they should settle their dispute with a minimum of blooshed. There
happened to be triplets in both armies, and it was agreed that the three Roman
triplets, the Horatii, should fight with the three Albans, the Ciriatit. Livy
gives a dramatic description of this triple combat. After the first violent
clashes only one Roman remained alive and unhurt facing three Albans who
were more or less wounded. Horatius, the Roman soldier, seeing that he had
no chance of holding his own against the other three, took to flight so as to
separate his opponents, and with the wounded Albans following him at vary-
ing distances he turned round and killed them one by one.

The triumphant Horatius then returned at the head of the jubilant Roman
army, but in front of the Porta Capena he met his sister, who was betrothed to
one of the Curiatii. Seeing her fiancé’s coat on her brother’s shoulder she
burst into tears, whereupon Horatius ran his sword through his unpatriotic
sister!

According to the law Horatius should have paid with his own life for this
crime, but when the duumviri appointed by the king had condemned him to
the gallows for perduellié (properly ‘high treason’ — here in a wider sense),
he at once appealed (prévocavit) to the people. In the subsequent trial (izdi-
cium) he was acquitted, not least because his father defended him. Horatius’
father even declared that his daughter had been justly killed!

Mettius, who was now subject to Rome, planned treason against his new
masters. During a joint battle against the towns of Fidenae and Veii he moved
his army away from the Romans, ready to join the enemy if they got the
upper hand. But the Romans were victorious without Alban support, and
Tullus took revenge. Mettius was put to death in a horrible way, and Alba
Longa was destroyed and all its inhabitants moved to Rome. The population
of Rome was doubled, and Mount Caelius was incorporated into the city.
King Tullus Hostilius erected the first senate-house, which was named the
ciiria Hostilia (it was pulled down by Julius Caesar, see cap. 36, 1l. 82-84
and 96-98).

15

priusquam/antequam
+ subjunctive

abstinére + abl.
similis + dat./gen.

priidéns + gen.

(3) Tullus Hostilius



Cicero, Dé inventione

sing. uter, uterque

plur. utri, utrique

adv. utrimque

Jacilis, difficilis, similis,
dissimilis, gracilis,
humilis: sup. -illimus

ablative of difference

tanto/ed, quanto/quo
+ comparative:
quanto -ior, tants -ior
quo -ior, eo -ior

ablative of respect

final dative (of purpose)
spectdculg esse

Tulius also waged a successful war against the Sabines. Soon afterwards
Rome was afflicted with the plague. When the king himself fell ill, he at last
began worshiping the gods, but did not perform the religious rites properly.
Jupiter struck him with lightning,

The chapter ends with a short extract from the earliest work of M. Tullius
Cicero, written about 85 B.C. It is the beginning of a textbook of rhetoric, Dé
inventione, about the art of finding or devising the arguments and subject-
matter of a speech. Here he takes the trial of Horatius as an example of a
difficult case summarizing arguments on both sides.

The pronouns uter and uterque are used about two things or people taken
separately. The expressions uter populus (1. 26) and utriusque populi (1. 63)
refer to each of the two peoples, Romans and Albans. Normally these pro-
nouns are singular; when plural forms occur they refer to two groups of
persons or things, ‘both parties’. Such plurals are quite common in referring
to two contending peoples. In the struggle between Romans and Albans the
issue is utri utris imperent (1. 64) and the description of the combat opens
with the words: Cum utrigue sués adhortirentur (1. 78) and ends: wirigue
suds mortuds sepeliunt (1. 118, cf. L. 304). From uterque is formed the adverb
utrimque (‘from/on both sides’), e.g. Utrimque légari... missi sunt (1. 13) and
bellum utrimgue omnibus viribus parabdatur (1. 29); this adverb occurs
frequently when fighting is described, e.g. mstriicti utrimgue stabant (1. 51);
Cénséderant utrimgue pré castris duo exercitis (ll. 81-82). Note here the
preposition pré meaning ‘in front of’, i.e. ‘facing away from’.

Like facilis and difficilis the adjectives similis and dissimilis form superlatives
in -illimus -a -um: civili belli simillimum (1. 30); likewise gracilis and humilis:
sup. gracillimus and humjllimus.

We have scen the ablatives multo and paulo used before comparatives, e.g.
multé/paulo melior, to indicate degree of difference. Tantg can be used in the
same way: tantd melior (“so much the better’), often combined with quantg,
e.g. quanio longior, tanto melior (‘the longer the better’). Instead of tanté and
quanto we often find eé and quo, e.g. gud propior es, ed magis scis (1. 57,
‘the nearer you are, the better you know’) and e6 maidgre cum gaudié quod
prope metum rés fuerat (1. 117, ‘with so much the greater joy as...”); cf. cap.
42, 1. 144: Ex equd tum Mettius pugndbat, ed facilius fuit eum pellere and
cap. 44, 1. 143: e6 magis.

The ablative of respect can be used to indicate in what two parties differ, as
in the expressions numerg superiorés (e.g. cap. 33, 1. 144 and 37, [. 133). Of
the two rulers Tullus cum indole tum spé victoriae ferocior erat (1. 65-66),
the Horatii and Curiatii were nec aetdte nec viribus dispares (1. 69), but at the
end of the combat Horatius and the wounded Curiatius were nec spé nec
viribus pares (11. 109-110, cf. cap. 44, 1. 142 glorid par, 371 disparés moribus,
433 et aetate et viribus validior). Cf. maiorés natid (1. 39, ‘older”), where nati
is the ablative of a verbal noun from ndscf (as a matter of fact the 2nd supine
in -7 is originally the ablative of respect of 4th declension verbal nouns).
— The final dative or dative of purpose occurs in the phrase spectaculd esse
(1i. 60 and 92, “be displayed /in sight’).

For the sake of variation Latin writers sometimes replace an adjective-noun
combination with an abstract noun combined with a genitive. Horatius Senior
first refers to tam deférme spectdculum, and later to fanta foeditas supplicii
(1. 170 and 178); the description of Mettius’s horrifying punishment ends:
Avertére omnés ab tantd foeditdte spect@culi oculds (1. 265).

16



Chapter 44

This chapter deals with the three kings Ancus Marcius, Tarquinius Priscus
and Servius Tullius. Important parts are also played by Tarquinius’s arrogant
queen Tanaquil and Servius’'s cruel daughter Tullia, who became the last
queen in Rome.

King Ancus Marcius, who was of a peaceful disposition like Numa, found
himself compelled to declare war on the Latins (Latini) when they had made
a raid on Roman territory and refused to return the loot. This event gives
Livy an occasion to quote the old rules of law (the so-called ius ferigle)
followed when restoration or compensation was demanded from the enemy
(it was called rés repetere). If the demand was denied, war was declared. The
Senate had to be consulted: each of the senators was asked his opinion, “Quid
cénsés?” (this consultation was called sententiam rogdre). War was declared
by an envoy, a fétialis, who threw a bloody lance into the enemy’s territory.

Ancus conquered a couple of neighboring towns, moved their inhabitants to
Rome, and settled them on the Aventine Hill. He is said to have built the
prison, the Carcer, north of the Forum (see cap. 36, 1. 154), and the first
bridge over the Tiber, the pons Sublicius (‘the pile bridge’).

Meanwhile Lucumd, a rich and powerful man from the Etruscan city of Tar-
quinii, had moved to Rome in search of fortune with his ambitious wife
Tanaquil. On their way an extraordinary augury had confirmed their expecta-
tion of a glorious future: an eagle carried off Lucumo’s cap and put it back on
his head! In Rome Lucumo, who called himself Licius Tarquinius Priscus,
won the favor of king Ancus. At the king’s death he became guardian of his
two minor sons. Before the election of the new king he sent the sons away,
and so was chosen king of Rome.

King Tarquinius waged successful wars against the Latins and conquered
several of their cities. After doubling his cavalry from 900 to 1800 men he
defeated the Sabines and forced them to surrender the city of Collatia, where
the king’s nephew Egerius was made commander. In this connection Livy
quotes the old formula pronounced at the surrender of a defeated enemy.

After reigning for 38 years Tarquinius was murdered by order of Ancus’s two
slighted sons. At the instigation of Tarquinius’s widow Tanaquil, the dead
king’s son-in-law Servius Tullius set himself up as king of Rome. This had
been portended when, as a little boy, he was found asleep with his head
burning!

King Servius Tullius has been credited with an important administrative re-
form: he divided the Roman people and the Roman army into 5 classés on the
basis of a statement of each citizen’s property (cénsus). The classes were
divided into centuries (centuriae), 193 in all. In the popular assembly, the
comitia centuridta, in which laws were enacted and magistrates elected,
votes were taken by centuries, giving the wealthier citizens the majority.

Tarquinius Priscus’s sons, Licius and Arrins, refused to recognize their
brother-in-law as lawful king. To appease them Servius gave them his two
daughters in marriage; but the couples were unevenly matched, and soon the
more hot-tempered of the two Tullias allied herself with the similarly dis-
posed Lucius, and they had the other two put away. Tullia urged her new
husband to seize power. He broke into the Senate-house and spoke out
against the king. When king Servius appeared and protested against his son-
in-law taking his seat, he was thrown out and soon after murdered.

17

(4) Ancus Marcius

(5) Tarquinius Priscus

(6) Servius Tullius



auxiliary verb esse
omitted

“

direct discourse (“...")
indirect discourse (“..."):

main clauses: acc.+inf.
dependent clauses: subj.

dep. verbs + abl:
afi, frul, fungi, potiri,
vescl

quam primum, ‘as soon

as possible’

dative: ef nomen Servig
/Servius est

Lucius’s wife, the ferocious Tullia, was the first to salute her husband as the
new king. When she was on her way home, her coachman suddenly stopped
the carriage because he found the road blocked by the murdered king’s body,
but Tullia seized the reins and drove the carriage over her dead father!

Describing the ‘handing down’ (or ‘tradition’) of this outrage Livy employs
the term trdditur (‘is handed down’, ‘is reported’) and in the same sense
Sfertur (= narratur). Foedum inhiamanumque inde traditur scelus: Tullia per
patris corpus carpentum égisse fertur (1. 445447, cf. 1. 227 ferunt, ‘they
report/relate’, and 1. 351 fama ferébat).

The crimes which began the reign of the last Roman king are described by
Ovid in book VI of the Fdsti. An extract concludes chapter 44.

The auxiliary verb esse is often omitted in the future infinitive and in the
perfect infinitive passive, fx. sé... habitiirum (1. 21); in nové populs... futirum
locum... (I. 113); Tatium... régem factum, et Numam... in régnum accitum
(1. 149-150). In the 3rd person of the perfect passive est, sunt are apt to be
left out by Livy, e.g. Aventinum novae muititadint datum (1. 72, quibus in
valle Murcid datae sédés. Ianiculum quoque urbi adiectum (1. 79); totidem
centuriae factae. Quinta classis aucta (1. 324), etc.

Reporting what a person says, you can use either direct discourse (“...”), as
Livy does when he quotes the words of the ferialis (1. 26-40), or indirect
discourse (‘..."). Latin writers are very fond of indirect discourse, which is
characterized by the accusative and infinitive construction. However, in all
subordinate clauses within such acc. + inf. constructions (e.g. relative clauses
or causal clauses beginning with quia, quod or quoniam) the verbs are in the
subjunctive. You have seen this in the report of Augustus’s proud remark
‘marmoream sé relinquere urbem, quam latericiam accépisset’ (cap. 36, 1. 229-
230; direct discourse: “marmorean relingug urbem, quam latericiam acceépi”).
In this chapter Tanaquil’s words to Lucumo are reported (IL112-114): ‘in
novd populo, ubi omnis repentina atque ex virtite nébilitds sit, futirum
locum fortT ac strénué viré’, and Tarquinius’s words to the people: ‘Sé non
rem novam petere, quia duo iam peregrini Romae régnavissent’ (1. 147-148,
direct discourse: “Non rem novam petd, quia duo... régndvérunt”y; ‘Maiérem
partem aetdtis eius, qua civilibus officiis fungantur hominés, sé Romae quam
in vetere patrid vixisse’ (1. 152~154, direct discourse: ... qua civilibus officils
Sunguntur hominés, Rémae... vixi”).

In the last example the ablative civilibus officits shows that the deponent verb
Jungi fiinctum takes the ablative; cf. 1l. 285-286: eum itira datiirum esse aliis-
que régis miineribus functiirum. A total of five deponent verbs take the abla-
tive: ati, frui, fungi, potiri, vesci.

As primum is the superlative of prius, the phrase guam primum is an example
of quam + superlative denoting the highest possible degree: ‘as soon as pos-
sible’: Tarquinius postulabat ut quam primum comitia régi creandd fierent
(1. 143-144). And régi creands is dative of purpose with the gerundive (= ad
régem creandum).

Egerius was the name given to Lucumo’s nephew because he was egéns
(‘indigent’): puerd egenti... ‘Egeria’ némen datum est (11. 103-104); the dative
Egerio is provoked by the dative puerg. In king Tarquinius’s palace there
was a boy cui Servig Tullié fuit némen (1. 226): the dative cui provokes the
dative Servig Tullig, In such cases the nominative is also possible.

The gods had the fortune of Servius at heart: Evénit facile quod dis cordf
esset (cordi is a final dative or dative of purpose): iuvenis évdsit véré indolis

18



régige (ll. 240-241). The genitive of description (genetivus qudlitdtis) indolis
régiae describes character, just like iuvenis drdentis animi (1. 366) and mitis
ingenii iuvenem (1. 369). It is often interchangeable with the ablative of de-
scription, but the genitive is preferred when inherent qualities are concerned.

The accusative secirim (1. 262) shows that seciris is a pure i-stem like
puppis and sitis: sing. acc. -im, abl. -7 (see cap. 47, 1. 69). So is turris.

The ablative absolute is widely used with the perfect participle (40 examples
in this chapter), but also occurs frequently with the present participle, e.g.
when stating during whose reign something happened: Tullo/dncé régnante
(11. 13, 92); other examples: Spernentibus Etriiscis Lucuméonem (1. 108); ventg-
que iuvapte (1. 184); necessitate iam et ipsd cogente ultima audére (1. 432,
‘now that the very necessity compelled him to try his utmost’).

The tumult after the murder of Tarquinius made people wonder guid ref esset
(1. 266); Servius, seeing his son-in-law taking his place, asks, “Quid hoc rei
est?” (1. 424). The partitive genitive may depend on a neuter pronoun, as here
rei depends on guid (*what sort of thing?’). Cf. guidguid agri (1. 198), id agri
(cap. 42, 1. 187), and cap. 45, 1. 46 id temporis (“at this point of time’), 258
quid salviest...?

The name of the Etruscan town Targuinii is plural. Therefore the ablative
Tarquiniis means both ‘from Tarquinii’ (I. 93, abl. of separation) and ‘at
Tarquinii’ (1. 95, locative). Sometimes Livy puts ab before a town name, e.g.
ab Tarquinits (I. 111); Non ab Corinthé nec ab Tarquiniis (1. 391) — the
opposite of Tarquinigs aut Corinthum (11. 396-397).

A special function of the present infinitive appears on p. 149, where you read
about the ambitious Tullia: alterum Tarquinium admirari, ‘eum virum esse’
dicere..., spernere soréorem... millis verborum contuméliis parcere (1. 374—
377), and ab scelere ad aliud scelus spectare mulier. Nec nocte nec interdii
virum conquiéscere patl (483—485). Here the present infinitive has the force
of the indicative (imperfect 3rd person). This is used in vivid narration and is
called the historic infinitive. Stylistically it comes close to the historic
present. More examples 11. 402—-406 (and cap. 45, 1. 123, 124, 133, 136, 211,
240, 241).

Chapter 45

Rome’s last king, Licius Tarquinius, sumamed Superbus (cui Superbg
cognomen datum est), was a cruel tyrant who stopped at nothing to streng-
then and expand his power. When the Latin Turnus dared to oppose him, the
king had a large quantity of arms secretly hidden in his house; this was used
as evidence in a false accusation of subversive activities, and he was con-
demned to death by his own countrymen. In this way the Latins were
pacified.

The city of Gabii continued to defy Roman power. Unable to take the city by
force, Tarquinius devised a plan to seize it by treachery. His youngest son
Sextus came to Gabii pretending to have escaped from his cruel father, and
succeeded in winning the confidence of the inhabitants to such a degree that
they chose him as their leader in the war with Rome. He now sent a mes-
senger to his father asking how to make the most of his new power.
Tarquinius gave no straightforward answer to the messenger, but walking
with him in his garden he struck off the heads of the tallest poppies with his
walking stick. When Sextus heard about this, he realized what his father

19

genitive of description
iuvenis indolis regiae

puppis, seciiris, sitis,
turris. acc. -im, abl. -T

ablative absolute
with perf. part.
with pres. part.

quid rei?
partitive genitive with
neuter pronoun

Tarquinit -Grum m. pl.

historic infinitive

(7) Tarquinius Superbus



The first consuls, 509:
L. linius Briitus
L. Tarquinius Colldatinus

from now on: original
texts

gerund + acc. (object)

gen./abl. + gerundive

dat. + gerundive

ad + acc. + gerundive

dé + abl. + gerundive

in + abl./acc. + gerun-
dive

abl. abs. with pres.
part.

abl abs. with adj.

abl. abs. with noun

wanted him to do: he killed or banished all the prominent Gabians, and then
delivered the defenseless city to the Roman king!

After telling the story of the oracle which promised Britus supremacy in
Rome because he alone understood its hidden meaning, Livy proceeds to tell
the dramatic events which led to the expulsion of the royal family from
Rome. ’

During the siege of the city of Ardea the king’s three sons and Collatinus,
son of the king’s cousin Egerius, started a quarrel about whose wife was the
most virtuous. To decide the matter, they paid unannounced visits to their
wives. Sextus Tarquinius was infatuated with the winner, Collatinus’s beauti-
ful wife Lucrétia, whom they found spinning wool in her home in Collatia. A
few days later Sextus went to Collatia, entered Lucretia’s chamber sword in
hand, woke the sleeping woman and raped her. After his departure Lucretia
sent for her husband and her father, who arrived together with Brutus. She
told them what she had suffered, demanded vengeance, and thrust a knife into
her heart. Brutus grasped the bloody knife and swore that he would drive out
the king and his family from Rome. The people and the army sided with
Brutus, the king was banished with his wife and his three sons, and Brutus
and Collatinus are elected the first Roman consuls by the popular assembly
(the comitia centuridta). This is a historical event dated to the year 509 B.C.

This chapter ends with Ovid’s description of these events in the second book
of his Fasti.

You have now finished Livy’s first book. In the text that you have been read-
ing departures from the original have become less and less noticeable, and
from 1. 222 in this chapter (Muliebris certaminis laus...) the text is unchanged.
From now on all the passages from Roman authors are presented unchanged
- apart from omissions.

In this chapter there are some examples of the gerund in the genitive or abla-
tive with an object in the accusative: morem... senatum consulendi (1. 16, ‘the
custom of consulting the Senate’); auctorgue arma capiendi (1. 293, ‘and
who prompted them to take up arms’); exspectandoque responsum fessus
(l. 144, ‘and tired of waiting for an answer’); avertendo noxam (1. 266, ‘by
turning away the guilt’). In most cases, however, the construction is altered
so that the noun is in the genitive or ablative and the verb form, now a
gerundive, agrees with the noun as an adjective, e.g. véndenda praeda (1l. 94-
95, = véndendo praedam); libidé Lucrétiae stuprandae (1. 226, =1libidé Lucre-
tiam stuprandi; cf. 1. 185, gerund without an object: cupido sciscitandi). We
have the same construction in the dative with the adjective intentus: funda-
mentis templl iaciendis... intentum (1. 100) and intentus perficiendo templ
(. 160). After a preposition (ad, de, in) only the construction with the gerun-
dive is possible: dé renovandi foedere (11.78-79); ad forgs faciendps clodeam-
que Maximam agendam (1. 166-167); in fossds clodcasque exhauriendas de-
mersae (1. 311-312: ‘submerged in the digging of ditches and sewers’).

There are several examples of the ablative absolute with the present parti-
ciple: illo adiuvante (1. 118); sequente mintic (\l. 141-142); potantibus his
(1. 208-209); sole parante (1. 347); exsecrantibus quacumque incédebat in-
vocantibusque parentum Furias viris mulieribusque (11. 325-326, ‘men and
women cursing her wherever she walked and invoking the Furies who avenge
parents’). We also find the ablative absolute with adjectives: inscid multi-
tidine (1. 130); 7é imperfectd (1. 144); inscié Collating (1. 230); illis lictd
occupatis (1. 275); and with nouns: auctéribus patribus (1. 8); duce Brito
(1. 298).

20



Before accusing Turnus, Tarquinius Superbus tells the Latins that his delay
‘saliyf sibi atque illis fuisse’ using the dative of purpose saliifi (1. 59, ‘had
been (to) the salvation of..."). After punishing Turnus it was not difficult for
Tarquinius to persuade the Latins to submit to the Romans: haud difficulter
persudsit Latinis... (1. 79-80). The irregular adverb difficulter is formed from
difficilis.

Note several examples of the impersonal passive of intransitive verbs in this
chapter: ventum est (1. 67, 184, 303), reditum (est) inde Romam (1. 197), ex
omnibus locis urbis in forum curritur (1. 302), régnatum (est) Romae... atinds
cexLiv (1. 340).

The citizens of Gabii express the hope that the war ‘will soon be transferred
from Gabii to Rome’: ‘brevi futiirum ut a portis Gabinis sub Romana moenia
bellum transferatur’ (1. 118—120). This construction, with an ur-clause (ut...
bellum transferatur) as subject of the future infinitive futirum (esse), shows
how to avoid the rare future infinitive passive sum iri; fore is often substi-
tuted for futiirum esse: ‘fore ut bellum transferdtur’' = ‘bellum tranglatum ori’.

When the oracle tells the king’s two sons that imperium summum Romae
will be given to the one who first kisses his mother, they decide to keep silent
about it so that their brother Sextus would remain igndrus responsi expersque
imperif (1. 190). The adjectives igndrus (‘ignorant of”) and expers (“having no
share in”) take the genitive; so does iscius (1. 350), synonym of ignarus, like
its antonyms peritus and pridéns. New examples of the genitive of description
are: dubiae fidei (1. 140, ‘of doubtful reliability’), opera... laboris aliquanto
mdaioris (1. 165, ‘rather more laborious’), oratio... néquaquam eius pectoris
ingeniique (1. 306, ‘by no means in keeping with the state of mind...”) and
animi matrona virilis (1. 408, ‘a woman of manly courage’).

The 1st supine occurs with verbs of motion like ire, venire and mittere; in
this chapter you find praeddatum iret (1. 128), mittit sciscitatum (1. 133) and
exsuldtum ierunt (1. 334); about a father giving his daughter in marriage the
1st supine of nizbere is used: filiam niiptum dat (1. 24), because he sends her
away from home.

The impersonal phrase opus est takes the ablative about what is needed, as
when Mettius tells Tullus ‘opus esse colloguic’ (cap. 43, 1. 46-47). Lucretia
sends word to her husband and father ‘¢ cum singulis fideélibus amicis veni-
ant; ita factd mataratogue opus esse...’ (1. 251). Here opus esse takes the
ablative of the perfect participle of the verbs fieri and matirare.

Chapter 46

The Roman historian Eutropius was commissioned by the Emperor Valéns
(A.D. 364-378) to write an abstract of Roman history, Brevidrium ab urbe
conditd. His style is extremely concise, without literary merit, but nonethe-
less a model of clarity. The extract in this chapter covers the time from the
expulsion of the kings to the outbreak of the Second Punic War in 218 B.C.
Eutropius has based this part of his history on a summary of Livy, and his
main interest is the feats of arms (rés gestae) of the Romans. He mentions in
passing the civil strife (séditic) between the patricians (the Senate) and the
plebeians (plébéii or plébs, ‘the common people’) which led to the election of
tribunes of the people (#ibini plébis) charged with the protection of the
people against the consuls and senators.

21

dative of purpose:
saiaif esse

difficilis, adv. -culter

passive of intransitive
verbs

Sutiarum esseffore ut
+ subj. = sum iri

adjectives + gen.:
igndrus, inscius, peri-
tus, pridéns, expers

genitive of desciption

1st supine + verb of
motion

opus esse + abl.
(of perf. part.)

Eutropius, Brevigrium
ab urbe conditd 1-X



1st Punic War 264-241

Roman chronology
a.u.c.
a.C, p.C

oSt réges exactos

-0 -0, -0 -6 consulibus

In this period of her history Rome conquered all of Italy south of the Apen-
nines and made war on the great naval power of Carthage. They first subdued
various neighboring peoples, including the northern Etruscans. Camillus
captured their southernmost city, Veii, in 396 B.C. A few years later Gauls
from northern Italy descended on Rome. The Roman army was defeated on
the banks of the A/lia, a tributary of the Tiber, and the Gauls occupied the
city except for the Capitoline (390). After a long siege the Romans were
rescued by Camillus, “the second founder of Rome.”

In the following years the Romans repulsed new Gallic attacks. After this
Rome’s most dangerous enemies were the Samnités, who were defeated after
long wars, and the Greeks in southern Italy. The Romans met with stubborn
resistance from the city of Tarentum, whose Greek inhabitants appealed to
king Pyrrhus of Epirus for help (280). After some costly victories (hence the
phrase ‘Pyrrhic victory®) the king retired to Sicily. When he returned to the
mainland he was defeated by the Romans, who were now the undisputed
masters of Italy south of the Apennines.

The conquest of southern Italy led to war with Carthage, the great power of
the Western Mediterranean. The First Punic War lasted from 264241 (the
Carthaginians, Carthaginiénsés, coming from Phoenicia, are also called
Poent, adjective Pinicus -a -um). Gdaius Duilius led a large Roman fleet to
victory over the Carthaginians in 260. The war continued with varying suc-
cess on land and at sea. The Roman general Régulus was taken prisoner in
Africa by the Carthaginians. He was then sent to Rome with orders to per-
suade his countrymen to make peace with Carthage; instead he urged the
Romans to fight on. He returned to Carthage, where he died under torture. In
241 a decisive sea battle was fought between the Roman and Carthaginian
fleets of 300 and 400 ships respectively. The Romans were victorious, and
the Carthaginians had to make peace and abandon Sicily.

In the following years the Romans also conquered Sardinia and Corsica, and
in northern Italy they captured Medioldnum (Milan) from the Gauls. The
victorious general Marcellus killed the Gallic commander and carried his
armor, the spolia opima, in triumph to the Capitoline.

The chapter concludes with a quotation from book VI of the Aeneid: Anchi-
ses in the nether world describing the triumphant Marcellus to Aeneas.

Roman chronology took the foundation of Rome as its point of departure.
Dates are given in ordinal numbers (anné -ésimé...) followed by ab urbe con-
ditd (or urbis conditae, abbreviated a.u.c. or u.c), e.g. annd ducentésimo
quadrdagésimé quinto ab urbe condita (anné CCXLV a.u.c.), ‘in the year 245
after the foundation of the city’ (examples 11. 85, 95, 125, 288). The modern
chronology ‘anné Domini’ (A.D.) only dates from the 6th century. The year
754 after the foundation of the city (ab urbe conditd) is the lst year after the
birth of Christ (post Christum ndtum). Until this year dates can be converted
from ancient to modern chronology (from a.u.c. to B.C.) by subtracting the
Roman date from 754 — for the time after Christ dates are converted by sub-
tracting 753 from the Roman date. Accordingly the year 245 a.u.c. is 509 B.C.
~ the year the kings were expelled from Rome. After this year dates are
sometimes given with the words post régés exdctds (or ab expulsis régibus),
‘after the expulsion of the kings’ (see Il. 8, 35, 41, 48), or by stating the
names of the two consuls in the ablative absolute, e.g. Ap. Claudis (et) M.
Fulvio consulibus, i.e. in 264 B.C. (1. 308, cf. 1l. 67, 145, 194, etc.). In the
margin dates are given a.C. = ante Christum, B.C. (and p.C. = post Christum,
A.D.). In the INDICES pp. 711 there is a list of Roman consuls with dates

22



margin dates are given 4.C. = ante Christum, B.C. (and p.C. = post Christum,
A.D.). In the INDICES pp. 7-11 there is a list of Roman consuls with dates
(a.C. and u.c.). After the list of consuls there is a list of the triumphs of
Roman generals beginning with Romulus’s triumph over the Caeninénsés.
Such lists, the so-called Fasti consularés and triumphalés, were set up on
marble tablets in the Forum; several fragments of them have been found (see
the reproduction on the cover of the INDICES).

The consuls had no less authority than the kings, but the Romans tried to
protect themselves against abuse of power by every year electing not one, but
two new consuls. Only when the security of the State (rés piublica) was
seriously endangered did they appoint a dictdtor, who was given supreme
power for a period of six months together with his subordinate, the magister
equitum (see 11. 43—47, 80, 100, 104, 185). Under the consuls all important
decisions were made in consultation with the Senate, whose members, send-
torés or patrés, were the heads of the noble patrician families. The consuls
and other magistrates were elected from their number. Resolutions of the
Senate are expressed by the phrase (patribus) placet followed by ut/né + sub-
junctive (ll. 4, 12) or by acc. + inf. (1. 140, cf. cap. 42, 1. 260).

The pluperfect passive is formed with the auxiliary verb esse in the imper-
fect, e.g. laudatus erat/esset. In late Latin, however, there is a tendency to put
the auxiliary verb in the pluperfect: lauddtus fuerat/fuisset. In Eutropius you
find several examples of this: fuerat expulsus (1. 17), datum fuerat (1. 120),
datus fuisser (1. 204); besides 11. 197, 350, 362, 394, 437; cf. 1. 369 perf. in-
fractus fuit for mfirdctus est. Other peculiarities of late Latin are that diés is
always feminine (I1. 282, 388) and that ipse often stands for is or ille (ll. 104,
136, 138, 197, 205, 411). Otherwise the language of Eutropius agrees quite
well with classical Latin. Some of his numerals are worth noticing: decem et
octo for duodéviginti (1. 343, 344), octavé decimé for duodévicesimo (Il. 56,
99) and quadraginta novem for iindéquinguaginta (1. 208-209).

The 300 Fabii promise the senate ‘per sé omne certdmen implendum (esse).’
Here the gerundive with esse understood functions as future infinitive passive;
this is another way of avoiding the form a2um iri.

In PENSVM A we give you the choice between cardinals (sinus, duo, trés..),
ordinals (primus, secundus, tertius...), distributive numerals (singuli, binf,
terni...) and numeral adverbs (semel, bis, ter...).

Chapter 47

This chapter is taken from a collection of essays (commentdrii) written by
Aulus Gellius about A.D. 150 and published in 20 books under the strange
title Noctés Atticae (the explanation is that the writing was begun ‘in the long
winter nights in a country house in Attica’). The essays cover a great variety
of subjects, linguistic, philosophical, legal, literary, etc., based on his
extensive reading of Greek and Latin authors, whom he often quotes. Aulus
Gellius has preserved many passages from lost works. This commentdrius
presents a chronological comparison of famous Greeks and Romans. Aulus
Gellius observes that the illustrious Greek statesmen, philosophers and poets
lived long before Rome became a great power, and that Greek art and litera-
ture flourished long before the first Roman literary works appeared.

Most of the works of earty Roman authors mentioned here are lost, except for
some fragments, but 20 comedies by Plautus and 6 by Terentius (Terence)

23

us fuerat = =us erat
sus fuisset = =us esset

Aulus Gellius, Noctés
Atticae 1-XX



gerund/gerundive -und-
= _gnd.

ablative of difference

libra (pondo), ponds
(327 ¢)

euphemism

gen. of the charge

comparative: ‘too ...’

have been preserved. We also have a treatise Dé agri cultiird by Caté, which
is the oldest surviving prose work in Latin.

Two short pieces from the same collection follow: one contains the story of
the origin of the Sibylline Books (librT Sibyllini), the other some observations
on the different oaths uttered by men and women (observations which are
confirmed by usage in the comedies of Plautus and Terence).

The oldest Latin text mentioned by Aulus Gellius is Légés XII tabuldrum,
‘The Laws of the Twelve Tables’, which were written in 451-449 B.C. by a
board of ten, Decemviri légibus scribundis creati (l. 61, cf. cap. 46, 1. 88).
The dative of purpose legibus scribundis (= ad légés scribendds) shows the
old form of the gerund/gerundive with -und- instead of -end- in the 3rd and
4th conjugations (e.g. gerere: gerundum — hence the name gerundium; cf.
eundum from ire); the same ending is retained in the old Latin phrase about
the purpose of marrying: liberum (= -6rum) quaerundorum causa, ‘to acquire
children’ (see Il. 154-155).

To describe the handing down of historical events A. Gellius uses scriptum
relinquere (11. 23, 94), (memoriae) tradere (1. 38, 42), memoriae manddre
(L. 65, 96-97) and prodere (1. 171). The impersonal verb constat is here in the
perfect: constitit (Il. 18, 61, 190: ‘it is established/an established fact’). The
phrase Nusquam scriptum invenjre_est (1. 203) shows a peculiar use of the
infinitive; ‘is (to be) found’.

The ablative indicating time occurs frequently in this text, not only the abla-
tivus temporis, but also the so-called ablative of difference with ante and post
stating ‘how long before or after’, e.g. annis post bellum Tréianum plias CLX,
ante Romam autem conditam annis circiter CLX (Il. 22-26); post as an adverb
(= posted) is combined with paucis annis (1. 52, 81, 107), aliguot
annis/aliqguantg (1. 98, 116) and longo/brevi/aliguantd tempore (11, 84, 100,
109), and posted with multg (1. 87), magng intervallé (1. 160) and annis pauld
pliaribus guam viginti (1. 139; pauld + comp. is another ablative of difference).

Libra means (1) scales, balance (see cap. 13 top), and (2) a unit of weight: a
Roman ‘pound’ (327 grams). ‘Weight’ is pondus -eris, 3rd decl. n., but it has
a 2nd decl. ablative ponds (‘in/by weight’) which may be added to libra, e.g.
decem pondo librae (‘10 pounds’, I. 132: the possession of this amount of
silver plate caused the ex-consul P. Cornélius Ritfinus to be banned from the
senate by the censors); ponds is often used with the ellipsis of librae (see cap.
48, 1. 863: pondé cxxm milia; ‘pound’ comes from pondo).

Like other languages Latin has many paraphrases, so-called euphemisms, for
the idea of dying. Instead of mori we have seen phrases like occidere, liicem
relinquere, ¢ vitd excédere, décédere, and exspirare. In this chapter we find
obire mortem/mortis diem and vita fungi (Il. 45, 114-115, 116). To ‘sentence
to death’ is capitis damndre (ll. 82, 92 and cap. 46, . 190); here damnare
takes the genitive of the penalty (a construction that usually takes the abla-
tive). Normally “juridical” verbs like acciisdre, damndre, condemndre, ab-
solvere take the genitive of the charge, e.g. fisrti acciisare, stupri damnare.

Gellius begins by saying that he will limit himself to the time before the
Second Punic War. So when he comes to mention writers who flourished
after this war he says progresst longius sumus. Here the comparative longius
means ‘too far’ (= nimis longé).

24



Chapter 48

This long chapter contains extensive excerpts from Livy’s description of the
Second Punic War (218-201 B.C.). The outstanding Carthaginian leader in
this war was Hannibal, who had sworn lifelong hostility to Rome.

The direct cause of the war was Hannibal’s attack on the Spanish city of
Saguntum, Rome’s ally. On hearing that the the city had fallen after a heroic
defense, the Romans immediately declared war on Carthage (218). Hannibal
then led a large army from Spain across the Pyrenees and the Alps to nor-
thern Italy, where he defeated the Romans in two battles. The following year
he marched south across the Apennines and ambushed a Roman army at Lake
Trasimene (lacus Trasumennus). After these serious reverses the Romans
appointed Fabius Maximus dictator. Fabius harassed Hannibal’s army, but
avoided open battle. In 216 the consuls Terentius Varré and Aemilius Paulus
took the field against Hannibal at Cannae. Although numerically superior,
the Romans suffered a shattering defeat: Paulus was killed with 50,000
Romans. After this the greater part of southern Italy went over to Hannibal.

Meanwhile the Romans defeated Hannibal’s brother Hasdrubal in Spain, and
in the following years fought with some success in Italy. Hasdrubal crossed
the Alps with a new army to join forces with his brother, but was defeated
and killed (207 B.C.). When the young Roman general P. Cornélius Scipio
succeeded in moving the war from Spain to Africa, the Carthaginians were
forced to recall Hannibal. After his defeat at Zama in 202 Carthage was
forced to make peace with Rome on severe terms.

In this chapter you read — with omissions, but no other changes — Livy’s
accounts of the siege of Saguntum and the declaration of war (from book 21),
of the battle of Lake Trasimene and its repercussions in Rome (from book
22), of the battle of Cannae and the effect of the news in Carthage (from
books 22 and 23) and finally of the recall of Hannibal and the conclusion of
peace (from book 30). The summarizing passages in between are from the
extant ancient abstracts (Periochae) of Livy’s books supplemented with a
passage from Eutropius.

Fédma est is followed by the acc. + inf.: Hannibalem... itire iilrando addactum
(esse) “..." (1. 12-16, ‘there is a story that Hannibal... was caused to take an
oath that...”), which in turn is followed by the words of the oath in another
acc. + inf.: ‘sé, cum primum posset, hostem fore populo Romano!’ In between
we are told about Hannibal’s young age (annorum fermé novem), what he
was doing (blandientem patri ut..., ‘coaxing his father to...”) and what his
father was doing (cum... sacrificaref), and about the formalities of the oath
(altaribus admdtum tdctis sacris).

The verb referre is used about submitting an issue for the deliberation of the
Senate: rem ad sendatum referre (1. 101) or dé ré referre (1l. 95-96). During
the debate each senator is asked, “Quid cénsés?” (see cap. 44, 1. 46), and he
gives his opinion, sententia, by answering “Cénsed” followed by the acc. +
inf. with the gerundive, e.g. “ferrd marigue rem gerendam (esse) cénseo.”
The final decision of the Senate is called senatis consultum (1. 679, here

about the Carthaginian ‘senate’).

New examples of the partitive genitive with neuter pronouns are: nihil véri,
nihil sancti (1. 57), guod agri est (1. 280), id tantum hostium (1. 294), virium
aliguid (1. 496), né quid sériae rei (. 606-607), guid animorum guidve spei
(1. 670-671), nikil ultrd rei (1. 779). C£. hostium nimis multum (11, 669-670)
and ad multum diéi (1. 544, “till late in the day’).

25

Livy, Ab urbe condita
XXI-XXX

Periochae, abstracts of
the books of Livy

fama est + acc.+ inf.

referre:
vem/dé ré referre (ad
sendatum)

partitive genitive with
neuter pronoun



distributive numerals

with pluralia tantum:

bina castra

per-+ adj. ‘very ...’

potential subjunctive

Cornelius Nepos, Dé
virls illastribus

Hannibal

contractions (synco-
pated forms):

-v- dropped before
-is- and -er-/-ér-

The distributive numerals are used with pluralia tantum (see cap. 33, 1. 91),
therefore bina castra (1l. 421, 660, 766, ‘two camps’). A collective singular is
hostis for hostes, which is common; besides we find militem for milites
(Il. 167, 796), Romanus for Romant (1. 302), Poenum for Poends (419-420)
and equite for equitibus (1. 532).

The prefix per- before adjectives and adverbs has intensive force (‘very ..."):
via perangusta (1. 284), 6ratic perblanda (1. 610; cf. the participles per-
motus, perterritus, perturbatus); prae- in praeclarus and praepoténs has a
similar function.

The potential subjunctive can be used to express oneself in a cautious and
guarded way. Answering the Roman envoys the Carthaginian senator says
cénseam (1. 242, ‘I should think’) instead of cénsed; and when provoked by
Himilco Hanno says: “Respondeam Himilcénl...” (1. 648, ‘I might answer...")
and “velim seu Himilcé seu Mago respondeat...” (1. 663, ‘I would like H. or
M. to answer...’; cf. scire velim 1. 671). The imperfect of the potential sub-
junctive is used in this remark about young Hannibal: haud facile discernerés
utrum imperdtori an exercitui carior esset (1. 48, ‘you could not easily have
decided...”) and about people’s reaction to the news from the front: varids
vultis digredientium ab niintiis cernerés (1. 365, ‘you would have seen diffe-
rent expressions on the faces of those walking away from the messengers’).

Chapter 49

The historian Cornélius Nepds (c. 100—c. 25 B.C.) wrote a chronicle of world
history, of which only fragments survive quoted by Gellius (see cap. 47, 1l. 25
and 37), and a collection of biographies, Dé viris illistribus. From this
collection we still have the book dealing with foreign generals. The last bio-
graphy in the book is that of Hannibal, which is reproduced in this chapter.

Cornelius Nepos is not a very reliable historian. With your knowledge of
events you can detect some inaccuracies in his report: he has Hannibal march
on Rome immediately after the battle of Cannae and then tells of events that
took place the previous year.

We now learn what Hannibal did after his defeat at Zama. Under his compe-
tent leadership Carthage soon recovered, but when the Romans demanded his
surrender, he took refuge with king Antiochus III of Syria. Hannibal en-
couraged the king to invade Italy, but Antiochus only sent an army to Greece,
where he was beaten by the Romans (see next chapter). Hannibal fled to
Crete and from there to king Prisids of Bithynia. A delegation was sent from
Rome to demand his surrender, but Hannibal escaped this humiliation by
taking poison (183 or 182 B.C.).

The concluding text is Livy’s account of a conversation which Scipio is said
to have had with Hannibal at Ephesus. This conversation never took place,
but it presents an interesting portrait of the two great generals.

In verbs the -v- of the perfect is often dropped. This happens (1) before -is-,
changing e.g. -gvisse to -dsse and -ivisse to -iisse/-isse, and (2) before -er-/
-ér-, changing e.g. -dverat to -drat and -dvérunt to -grunt (the complete rules
are given after the chapter in the section GRAMMATICA LATINA). In Cornelius
Nepos there are many examples of such contractions (called syncopated
forms), e.g. superarit = -dverit, commemordsset = -dvisset, fugarat = -dverat,
revocarunt = -@vérunt, con-suérat = consuéverat. The last form is the plu-
perfect of the verb cansuéscere -suévisse, ‘get accustomed’, the perfect of

26



which has present sense (consuévit = solet, ‘is accustomed’, ‘is in the habit
of’) and the pluperfect has past sense (consuéverat = solebat, ‘was accus-
stomed’). Here we are told that Hannibal took poison quod semper sécum
habére consuérat (1. 240-241). Cf. néscere, ‘get to know’: the perfect névit
means ‘knows’ and the pluperfect néverat (norat) ‘knew’.

In Africa Hannibal wanted to make temporary peace with Scipio; his purpose
is expressed in the clause gud valentior posted congrederétur (1. 112, ‘in
order that he could meet him afterward (so much) the stronger’): a relative

clause of purpose (= ut eo valentior...).

The verb dénare is construed either like dare with dative and accusative, e.g.
Meédus Lydige anulum donat, or with ablative of the thing given and accusa-
tive of the recipient, e.g. Médus Lydiam anuls donat (cf. English “presents
her with...”); the latter construction is used in the relative clause of purpose:
legati Karthaginiénsés Romam vénérunt, qui ... corond aured eds dondrent
(L. 129). Dénare comes from the noun donum, which may be combined with
dare in the phrase dong dare (= dondre), where dong is dative of purpose like
muneriin the phrase miineri dare (1. 228).

When envoys arrived from Rome Hannibal knew they had been sent sui ex-
poscendr gratia (1. 148, ‘in order to demand him to be delivered up’). Like
causd, gratid takes an objective genitive, and sul is the genitive of sé (cf. mel
and tul as genitives of ego and #i). The same form recurs in 1. 164: s7 suf
[ecisset potestatem (‘if he had given (them) power over him’).

A command or request, expressed in direct discourse by the imperative, is
rendered in indirect discourse by the subjunctive. Such an indirect command
is usually preceded by verbs like imperdvit/monuit/rogavit ut/né..., but the
subjunctive may stand alone. King Prusias tells the Roman ambassadors to
seize Hannibal themselves: His words “Ipsi, si potestis, comprehendite
(eum)!” are reported: ‘ipsi, si possent, comprehenderent’ (11. 225-226).

Chapter 50

The victory over Carthage gave the Romans control of the Western Medi-
terranean. They now directed their attention to the East. In this chapter you
read extracts from Livy’s account of the conflict between Rome and the two
great powers of the Eastern Mediterranean, Macedonia and Syria.

The Romans feared that king Philip (Philippus) V of Macedonia, who had
supported Hannibal in the Second Punic War, would conquer all the free
states of Greece and the kingdom of Pergamum in Asia Minor. To prevent
this they declared war and sent an army to “liberate” Greece. After a few
years’ fighting the Romans, under Flamininus, won a decisive victory over
Philip (197 B.C.), and during the Isthmian Games at Corinth the liberation of
Greece was solemnly proclaimed. Only in 194, after conquering the insub-
ordinate tyrant Nabis of Sparta, could Flamininus leave Greece with his
army, and in Rome he celebrated a triumph lasting three days.

The next war was with king Antiochus 111 of Syria, who ruled a large king-
dom in the Eastern Mediterranean including most of Asia Minor. Antiochus
invaded Greece, where he was supported by the Aetolians, but was defeated
by the Romans at Thermopylae in 191. The Roman consul Acilius put an end
to the war in Greece by capturing the heavily fortified city of Héraclea from
the Aetolians. The Romans, commanded by L. Cornélius Scipio, the brother

27

qud + comp. + subj.:
rel. purpose clause

aliquem ré dondare =
alicui rem donare

dong/mineri dare:
dative of purpose

S€, gen. sul

indirect command:
subjunctive

Livy, Ab urbe condita
XXXI-XLV

Philip V, king of
Macedonia 221-179
B.C.

Antiochus III, king of
Syria 223-187 B.C.



Perseus, king of Mace-
donia 179-168 b.c.

indirect discourse:

acc. + inf. for main
clauses

subjunctive in depen-
dent clauses

Greek ending -as (acc.
plur.) = -és

Periochae 48-61

P. Comelius Scipio Ae-
milianus 185-129 B.C.

Third Punic War
149-146 B.C.

of Scipio Africanus, carried the war over to Asia Minor. With the support of
king Eumenés of Pergamum they defeated Antiochus in 190 and compelled
him to give up Asia Minor west of Mount Taurus.

After the death of king Philip his son Perseus succeeded to the throne of
Macedonia. The new king’s aggressive policy brought about a new war with
Rome, which lasted four years and ended with the final defeat of Perseus by
L. Aemilius Paulus at the battle of Pydna in 168. Macedonia was now made a
Roman province.

At the end of book 45 of his Roman history, the last that has been preserved,
Livy tells of the events after the battle of Pydna: the arrival of the news in
Rome, the capture of Perseus, and Aemilius Paulus’s splendid triumph. A
few days before and after this triumph the victorious general lost his two
youngest sons, but he bore this terrible blow like a true Roman. In a public
speech to the people he expressed his gratitude that the gods had seen fit to
let the change of fortune that must follow upon such a great success overtake
his family and not Rome.

In the GRAMMATICA LATINA section after this chapter there are examples of
the same utterances in

(1) direct discourse, oratio récta: “Cir flés?” “Fled, quia...; moriar, si...”; and
(2) indirect discourse, gratic obliqua. Here we find acc. + inf, for the main
clauses ('sé flére...’ and ‘sé moritiiram esse...”) except questions (and com-
mands) which are put in the subjunctive (‘Cir fleret? " indirect question; cf.
indirect command p. 27). Dependent clauses within ratic obliqua are also
put in the subjunctive (causal guia... élisisset, relative guem amaret, con-
cessive etsi... dedisset, conditional s7 abiissef), and the 1st person pronouns
mée and mihi become sé and sibi. Note especially the conditional si-clause:
Dido’s words “Moriar, si abierit!” are reported: (Respondit Dido) ‘s mori-
tizram esse, si abiisset!’ The rule is that a future perfect in a dependent clause
in direct discourse (here abierif) becomes the pluperfect subjunctive in in-
direct discourse (here abiisset). Example: cum Macedonés ‘quodcumque
sendtus cénsuisset id régem facturum esse’ dicerent (1. 31; cf. cap. 48, 1. 751
and cap. 49, 11. 189, 199). '

Greek 3rd declension names sometimes retain the Greek ending -as (instead
of Latin -&s) in the accusative plural, e.g. Magnetas (. 61), Macedonas
(I1. 428, 535), Arabas (1. 521); cf. Samnitas (cap. 46, I1. 184, 189, 205, 207).

Chapter 51

Book 45 of Livy’s Ab urbe condita is the last to have survived. The hope of
finding at least some of the remaining books has never been fulfilled. But
instead of the full text we have brief summaries, so-called Periochae, of the
content of the 142 books. In this chapter we reproduce extracts from the
Periochae of books 48-61, which deal with the period from the Third Punic
War (149-146 B.C.) to the death of Gdius Gracchus (121).

The greatest figure in this period of Roman history is the son of Aemilius
Paulus, P. Cornélius Scipic Aemilignus. He had been adopted by P. Comelius
Scipio, the son of Scipio Africanus, and in accordance with Roman custom
he was given the name of his adoptive father with the second cognomen
Aemilidnus after his real father. He was an outstanding general and states-
man. When the Third Panic War broke out in 149 he served with distinction
in Africa. In the following year he was elected consul although under the

28



normal age, and in 146 he conquered and destroyed Carthage. In the same
year the Romans destroyed the rich Greek city of Corinth, the center of the
Achaean League (Concilium Achdaicum) which had rebelled against Rome.
Scipio’s last exploit was the conquest of Numantia, the capital of the
Celtibéri in Spain, in 133. This put an end to organized resistance to the
Romans in Spain.

During the following years internal conflicts emerged in Rome. There was
popular discontent with the ruling class, the nobilitas or ordé senatorius, who
had a monopoly of all public offices. This discontent was fostered by social
problems resulting from the wars, which had dispossessed many Italian pea-
sants of their land. Tiberius and Gaius Gracchus proposed agrarian reforms
intended to provide land for the thousands of landless peasants who had come
to Rome.

The Gracchi paid with their lives for their reform policy, but their work had a
lasting effect on Roman politics. From then on the conservative senators,
who called themselves optimates, ‘the best’, struggled with a strong reformist
‘party, the so-called populdrés. At the end of the chapter you read an extract
from the Bellum Iugurthinum (see cap. 52) by Sallust (Sallustius); the histo-
rian gives his opinion of the political conflicts in Rome and the reasons for
them. While Livy speaks in a censorious tone about the activities of the
Gracchi, Sallust clearly shows his sympathy for the reformers.

Tiberius and Gaius Gracchus were closely connected with the family of the
Scipios. Their mother, Cornélia, was a daughter of Scipio Africanus, and
their sister, Sempronia, married Scipio Aemilianus. These family relations
are shown in the genealogical table of the Scipio family on p. 294. The first
ancestor is Scipié Barbatus, whose sarcophagus with a legible inscription is
pictured at the beginning of the chapter. The language of the inscription
differs considerably from classical Latin; the differences are explained in the
margin. Note e.g. diphthongs instead of single vowels: ef for I in VIRTVTEL,
QVE], and ou for it in LOVCANA, ABDOVCIT; ai for ae in AIDILIS and CNAIVOD;
in this last word we also see the archaic ablative ending -od which later
became -4.

Instead of L. Marcius M. Manilius cansulés Carthdginem obsidére et oppug-
ndre coepérunt you find the passive form: Obsideéri oppugndrique coepta est
Carthagsé @ L. Mdarcio M. Manilié consulibus (1. 44-45). With passive in-
finitives the perfect passive of incipere, here coepta est, is used in preference
to the active coepit -érunt.

When studying Latin vocabulary it is easy to see how a great many words are
derived from others. From now on each chapter is followed by a GRAMMA-
TICA LATINA section on derivation or word-formation (Dé vocdbulis faci-
endis). In cap. 51 it shows the formation of new verbs by means of prefixes
(in Latin praeverbia). Most of these prefixes are prepositions, e.g. ab-, ad-,
dé- and con- (= cum), dis- denotes separation or dispersal, and re- denotes
movement back or repetition. Some prefixes are changed by assimilation
before certain consonants (e.g. ad- to af- before f in- and con- to im- and
com- before m and p), and the addition of a prefix causes a change in the
verbal stem of @ to i or ¢, and of e to i (e.g. ab-ripere < -rapere, ab-reptum <
-raptum, re-tinére < -tenére). The rules governing the changes are found in
11. 339-383; you will need to know them when doing PENSVM A.

29

early Latin:
el,ou=1L1
ai = ae

-od = -6 (abl.)

act. is rem agere coepit

pass. rés agl coepta est
(coepit) ab e

derivation

prefixes
ad-, ab-, de-, con- etc.



Sallust, Bellum lugur-
thinum

archaisms:

uti = ut

quis = quibus

foret = esset

duum = dudrum
hulusce = hulus
-que... -que = el... et
~€re = ~erunt
~undum = -endum

final dative

ablative of description

genitive of description

potiri + abl./gen.

quam + sup./primum
(‘as... as possible’)

Chapter 52

The Roman historian Sallust, C. Sallustius Crispus (86—c. 34 B.C.) was on
Caesar’s side during the civil war between Caesar and Pompey. Caesar
rewarded him by making him governor of Numidia. His knowledge of this
province was useful to him in writing his Bellum Jugurthinum, a description
of the war which the Romans had to wage for six years (112-106) against the
Numidian king Jugurtha (Jugurtha), the grandson of Masinissa. Chapter 52
contains excerpts from this work.

If Jugurtha was able to become a dangerous adversary of Rome, it was
largely due to the incompetence and corruption of Roman politicians. Time
after time Jugurtha succeeded in bribing influential Romans to comply with
his demands. In this way he became absolute ruler of Numidia; when finally
the Romans declared war, he bribed the consul Calpurnius Béstia to cease
hostilities. The disclosure of such corruption within the Senate aroused a
storm of indignation in the Roman people. Jugurtha was summoned to Rome
under safe conduct to give evidence, but he bribed one of the tribunes to
forbid him to speak!

The first Roman commander to oppose Jugurtha effectively was Q. Metellus;
but before winning a final victory, he was succeeded by C. Marius. Marius
was a novus homd in Roman politics, i.e. the first man in his family to obtain
high public office. Marius put an end to the war in Numidia, and with the
help of his young staff officer Sulla caught Jugurtha in a trap. The king was
taken to Rome to adorn Marius’s triumph.

An opponent of the aristocratic senatorial government, Sallust emphasizes the
inefficiency of the ruling class and the achievements of Marius during the
Jugurthine war. He does not give an objective account of events.

There are many archaisms in Sallust’s work, e.g. ufi for ut (1l. 26, 65 etc.),
quis for quibus (dat./abl. plur., 1l. 177, 332, 647), foret for esset (11. 285, 597),
duum for dudrum (Il. 560, 662), huiusce for huius (1. 5, 91, 477, 519) and
-que... -que for et... et (Il. 97, 293, 500, 512, 679). In the perfect 3rd pers. plur.
he prefers the original ending ~ére to ~érunt and in the gerund/gerundive he
prefers -und- to -gnd- (e.g. mittundum, subveniundum, 1. 326, 327). The
ablative of separation is used freely without the prepositions ex, ab, dé, not
only with verbs like expellere (1. 191, 596), éicere (1. 192) and prohibére (Il
283-284), but also with decédere (4fric, Italig, 1. 246, 313, 366, 432), égredi
(Curid, castris, oppidd, \\. 218, 557, 563) and deéterrére (proelig, 1. 614).

The dative of purpose or final dative occurs in dong dedit (1. 15) and praesidio
missum (1. 653); also in gloriae fore (1. 33), terrori esset (1. 59), gaudii esse
(1. 78) and lidibrio habitus (1. 408).

When describing a person’s appearance or character Sallust seems to prefer
the ablative of description to the genitive. Jugurtha is described as being
decord facié and impigrd atque dcri ingenid (1. 24, 53), Adherbal is described
as placidg ingenig (1. 253), Sulla as animg ingenti (1. 583) — and (with the
genitive of description) gentis patriciae nobilis (1. 581).

The deponent verb potirf, ‘become/be master of’, usually takes the ablative,

but in Sallust it takes the genitive: fore uti solus imperilf Numidiae potiretur
(1. 65); postquam omnis Numidiae potiebatur (1. 172-173).

In this chapter you find several examples of quam before a superlative (with
or without potes?) denoting the highest possible degree: quam maximas potest
copias armat (11.164-165); quam ocissimé ad provinciam accédat (1. 336);

30



quam occultissimé potest (1. 560), quam maximum silentium habéri iubet
(1. 618); quam primum (1. 592).

The impersonal verb ré-ferre ré-tulisse is a compound of ré (abl. of rés) and
Jerre: ré-fert means ‘it matters’, ‘it is of importance’; the person to whomn it
is of importance is expressed by a genitive or by med, fud, sud... (abl. fem. of
poss. pron.), e.g. quid id med refert? Sulla, who wants king Bocchus to
surrender Jugurtha, tells him that what he promises is not gratifying to the
Senate and the Roman people: ‘he must do something that would seem to_be
of more importance to them than to him’: Faciundum ef aliquid quod illorum
magis quam sud rétulisse (: réferre) viderétur (. 684-685).

The GRAMMATICA LATINA sections in this and the following chapters deal
with suffixes, i.e. endings used to derive new words: verbs from nouns (cap.
52), adjectives from nouns (cap. 53), nouns from verbs (cap. 54), nouns from
adjectives (cap. 55), and so-called inchoative verbs (cap. 56).

Chapter 53

This chapter contains the part of Eutropius’s history which deals with the
years 105-67 B.C. In this period Rome was menaced by dangerous foreign
enemies and weakened by internal dissension that finally ended in a bloody
civil war. The great generals Marius, Sulla and Pompey (Pompéius) saved
Rome from external enemies. In the years 102 and 101 Marius checked and
defeated the advancing Germanic tribes of the Cimbri and Teutonés. In 90 a
number of Italic peoples, who had been allies of Rome, started a revolt in
order to obtain Roman citizenship; in this ‘Social War’ (bellum socidle, from
socius, ‘ally’) Sulla distingnished himself. He was therefore chosen by the
senate to command the Roman army that was sent to fight Rome’s new
enemy, king Mithridatés of Pontus, who had subjugated most of Asia Minor
and Greece. However, the Roman people wanted Marius to be sent against
Mithridates, so Sulla had first to march on Rome to oust Marius and his
supporters. Then he crossed to Greece, where he defeated Mithridates in
several battles; but before he had won the final victory, he made peace with
Mitbridates and returned with his army to Rome. The popular party had
seized power during his absence, but Sulla crushed his opponents and took
cruel revenge on them.

In this civil war young Pompey fought on Sulla’s side and won such specta-
cular victories in Sicily and Africa that Sulla granted him a triumph in spite
of his young age. In 76 Pompey went to Spain, where he helped to crush the
rebellion of Sertorius, a supporter of Marius who had offered strong resis-
tance for several years. Returning from Spain in 71 Pompey conducted
mopping-up operations after the Servile War (Be/lum servile) against Sparta-
cus, the gladiator who had incited a large number of slaves to open warfare
against their Roman masters.

In the meantime Mithridates had started a new war against Rome by occupy-
ing Bithynia, whose late king had bequeathed his kingdom to the Romans.
The Roman general Licullus drove Mithridates out of Bithynia and even
invaded his own kingdom of Pontus, so that he had to seek refuge with king
Tigranés of Armenia, his son-in-law. Lucullus marched into Armenia and
defeated Tigranes, but a mutiny among the troops he had left in Pontus pre-
vented him from following up his victories. Mithridates launched a new-of-
fensive and regained Pontus. Lucullus was then recalled and superseded by
M. Acilius Glabrié in 67 B.C.

31

ré-fert + gen./mea, tua,
sua...

suffixes: derivational
endings

Eutropius V &
VIL1-12



-ennium ‘2/3/4/5 years

-duum ‘2/3/4 days’

acc./abl. temporis

ablative (locative)
toto..., tota...

Cicero, Dé imperié Cn.
Pompeir

In the same year Pompcy was given the command of the war against the
well-organized pirates who, in collusion with king Mithridates, made the
whole Mediterranean unsafe and even threatened Rome’s supply lines.
Within a few months Pompey succeeded in ridding the seas of pirates (see
Part I, cap. 32).

In 66 B.C., while Pompey was in Cilicia on the south coast of Asia Minor
with his army, the tribune of the people, C. Manilius, proposed a law (Léx
Manilia) giving Pompey supreme command of the war against Mithridates.
Among the speakers who pleaded for the law in the popular assembly were
C. liilius Caesar and M. Tullius Ciceré.

This is the time when Cicero began to assert himself in Roman politics. The
chapter ends with an extract from Cicero’s work Briitus or Dé claris orétori-
bus, in which he tells us about his training as an orator, his relations with
other famous orators of the time, and his election as praetor for 66 — the year

he made his great speech for Pompey — and as consul for the year 63.

Latin has neuter nouns in -ennium to denote a number of years: biennium,
triennium, quadriennium, quinquennium, ‘2/3/4/5 years’ (see 11 45, 344, 393).
Similarly the noun biduum means ‘two days’, triduum ‘three days’ (and
quadriduum ‘four days’). Describing ‘how long’ something lasts these nouns
are normally in the accusative (e.g. ll. 344, 393 and cap. 46, 11. 141,143), but
in late Latin there is a tendency to use the ablative instead of the accusative to
express time ‘how long’, e.g. quadriennig (1. 45) and tridug (1. 95). The abla-
tive is also used to form adverbs in -6 from ordinals, where classical Latin
prefers the accusative ending -um: secundg, tertia, quarta, quintd (1. 10, 12,
18), ‘for the 2nd/3rd/4th/5th time’ (= iterum, tertium, quartum, quintum).

We have seen the ablative (locative) without in denoting ‘place where’ in the
phrase terrd marigue and with locus: ed locd, multis locis etc. Likewise the
preposition is often missing in combinations with t5tus (and citnctus), e.g tota
Asid (1. 358; cf. cap. 54, 1. 36 t61d in Asid, 99 ciinctd Asid, 332 t5t6 mari).

Chapter 54

This chapter contains the main part of Cicero’s speech Dé imperié Cn.
Pompeit (or Pro lége Manilia), the speech which Cicero delivered in support
of the law which gave Pompey the command of the Roman army in the war
against king Mithridates.

After a short introduction, here omitted, Cicero gives a survey of the military
situation in the East after the recall of Lucullus. He goes on to point out in
what ways Rome’s vital interests are at stake in the war. In the first place, the
honor of the Roman people is involved, for Mithridates’ murderous assault
on Roman citizens must not remain unavenged. Secondly, Rome’s Eastern
allies, who are overrun or threatened to be overrun by the enemy, are eagerly
hoping for Roman help. Thirdly the war has had serious consequences for the
revenues of the Roman State, since it makes it impossibe to levy taxes
(vectigalia) in the richest of all the provinces of the Empire. Finally a large
number of Roman citizens are threatened with economic ruin. Especially
threatened are members of the equestrian order (6rd6 equester) including the
publicani, the provincial tax-collectors.

In the following section (Dé magnitidine belli) Cicero deals with the war
situation in greater detail. He describes Lucullus’s successful campaign and
Mithridates’ headlong flight. In carefully chosen words he alludes to the

32



soldiers’ failing discipline which has provoked the new enemy offensive and
the defeat of the Roman army.

After evoking the seriousness of the situation, Cicero turns to the real issue:
the appointment of a new commander in the war against Mithridates. He
mentions the necessary qualifications of a great general and shows that
Pompey possesses them all. This leads on to an unreserved eulogy of
Pompey’s brilliant achievements in all the wars he has fought, especially in
the recent war against the pirates. Cicero concludes that Pompey is the only
one who can win the war, especially since he happens to be stationed with a
strong army near the theater of war.

There is no doubt that Cicero’s admiration for Pompey’s military ability was
genuine. And indeed Pompey proved to be the right man for the task. The
Lex Manilia was passed giving Pompey supreme command in the East; he
defeated both Mithridates and Tigranes and extended Roman rule over vast
new territories.

The Cicero text is followed by extracts from the extant summaries of books
100-102 of Livy. The subject is Pompey’s great victories in the East, ending
with the conquest of Jerusalem (Hierosolyma) in 63 B.C. In the same year
Cicero, as consul, disclosed the conspiracy which Catiline (Catiling) had
organized in order to seize power in Rome. Catiline was forced to leave
Rome, the leaders of the conspiracy were caught and executed, and the next
year Catiline himself was killed in battle.

Finally there is an extract from Eutropius about Caesar’s wars of conquest in
Gaul (which he has described himself in his Commentarit de bellé Gallico),
about Crassus’s unsuccessful campaign against the Parthians (Parthi), and
about the civil war between Caesar and Pompey. This civil war ended with
Pompey’s defeat in the battle of Pharsalus (48 B.C.) and his flight to Egypt,
where he was killed.

One of the devices used in Cicero’s oratory is the rhetorical guestion, i.e. a
formal question asked to produce an effect and not to be answered. When
Cicero asks: Quis igitur hoc homine scientior umguam aut fuit aut esse dé-
buit? (1. 289-290) the obvious answer is: Némd! But no answer is expected;
the rhetorical question is Cicero’s way of saying that there never was a more
knowledgeable man than Pompey. You will find many examples of rhetorical
questions in this speech.

At the beginning of his speech, when Cicero mentions the things that ‘are in-
volved’ or ‘at stake’ in the war, he uses the passive of agere: (bellum) in quo
agitur popull Romani gloria...; agitur saléis sociorum...; aguntur certissima
popull RomanT vectigalia; aguntur bona multérum civium, quibus est @ vobis
... consulendum (11. 23-31; note here consulere + dative meaning ‘consult the
interests of’, ‘take care of’; cf. L. 168); elsewhere he uses an impersonal con-
struction with dé: cum dé mdximis vestris vectigalibus agdtur (1. 126).

Cicero summarizes Pompey’s short war against the pirates with these words:
tantum bellum... Cn. Pompéius extrémd hieme apparavit, ineunte vére sus-
cépit, medig aestdte confécit (I 372-373; cf. extréma pueritia miles... fuit,
11. 292-293). Here we see extrémus and medius denoting ‘the last/middle part
of a period of time (abl. ‘at the end of...’, ‘in the middle of...”); primus can
be used in the same way (primd aestate, cap. 38, 1. 3), but instead of primé
vére Cicero says ineunte vére, using the ablative absolute with the present
participle of in-ire, ‘begin’ (cf. ineunte aduléscentid, 1. 294).

33

Periochae 100-102 on
Pompey’s Eastern
campaign and the
Catilinarian con-
spiracy

Eutropius on Caesar’s
Gallic War, Crassus’s
Parthian campaign
and the civil war
between Caesar and
Pompey

rhetorical question

rés agitur /agitur dé ré

consulere + dative
(“take care of’)

primus/medius/exirémus,
‘the beginning/middle/
end of’

ineunte... (abl. abs.),
‘at the beginning of’



Cicero, De ré pablicd

velle + subjunctive

Chapter 55

After suppressing the Catilinarian conspiracy Cicero regarded himself as the
savior of the Roman people. Nevertheless, his expectation of a brilliant
political career as the leader who was to unite all good forces in defense of
the established order was deeply disappointed. The optimates, fearing Cati-
line, had ensured his election as consul. But in the following years Cicero
was pushed into the background, as Pompey came to an understanding with
the leaders of the democratic party, Caesar and Crassus (the First Trium-
virate, 60 B.C.),. Pompey. and Caesar acquiesced when the tribune P. Clédius,
Cicero’s bitter opponent, had him exiled in the spring of 58. After 18 months
in exile he returned to Rome in 57. Cicero largely retired from public life and
devoted himself to literary work. During the years 54-51 he wrote the Dé ré
publicd, a treatise on political science. The last two chapters of ROMA
AETERNA contain extracts from this work,

Dé ré publicd is a dialogue in 6 books modeled on Plato. Apart from the con-
clusion, Somnium Scipionis, the work was lost until 1819, when most of
books I and IT and fragments of books 111~V were found in a manuscript from
¢. A.D. 400, a so-called palimpsest, in which the original Cicero text had been
painted over so that a text by Augustine (his commentary on the Psalms)
could be written in its place. A page from this manuscript is reproduced on
the back cover of this book, where the Augustine text can be seen under the
original two columns of Cicero’s text. The Augustine text has been removed
from the column shown on p. 386.

In chapter 55 you read extracts from books I and II of Dé ré pitblica. It is a
dialogue between Scipio Aemilianus and some of his friends who arrive at
his country house during the fériae Latinae, a religious holiday, in 129 B.C.
Immediately after this holiday Scipio was found dead in his bed (see cap. 51,
1l. 251-253). It was widely held that he had been murdered at the instigation
of his brother-in-law C. Gracchus, whose reform efforts he had opposed. This
turbulent political situation is the background for Cicero’s dialogue.

After a preliminary discussion about astronomy, Scipio’s learned friend C.
Laelius raises the question of how to unite the conflicting parties in Rome.
He asks Scipio to set out his ideas about the best form of government.

Scipio begins with a definition of ‘rés pablica’, and goes on to discuss the
three forms of government: régnum, civitas optimdtium and civitds popularis
(Cicero’s translation of the Greek terms monarchia, aristocratia and démo-
cratia). As serious objections can be raised to each of the forms, he advocates
a combination of the three. The excellence of the Roman republic derives
from this combination.

In book II Scipio describes the development of Rome from earliest times,
This selection includes his account of the first two kings, Romulus and
Numa, and his presentation of Tarquinius Superbus as an illustration of the
degeneration of monarchy into tyranny.

The discussion continues for two days (books III-VT). Recovered fragments
and references in later authors show that they discussed the qualities of the
ideal statesman (réctor rel piiblicae) and the honors and rewards that await
him. Scipio then relates a strange dream he has had twenty years before. The
dialogue ends with this dream, the Somnium Scipidnis (see cap. 56).

The verb velle is often followed by the subjunctive (without ut/né), as Visne
igitur hoc primum... vided@mus...? (1. 31) and Quam yellem Panaetium nos-
trum nébiscum habérémus! (1. 35-36, = utinam... habérémus!).

34




Besides audére (see cap. 31, |. 169) two more 2nd conjugation verbs are semi-
deponent: solére solitum esse (1. 150) and gaudére gavisum esse; placére,
used impersonally, may be semideponent: placitum est = placuit (1. 74;. cf.
placitus, ‘pleasing’, cap. 40, 1. 24). Another semideponent verb is (con)fidere
-fisum esse (see cap. 52, 1. 345 confisi).

Chapter 56

The Somnium Scipionis has been preserved in full because it was separately
transcribed and annotated. Scipio tells about his visit to king Masinissa of
Numidia during the Third Punic War. The ninety-year-old king entertained
his Roman visitor with stories about his famous grandfather, Scipio Africa-
nus Major, whom he remembered from the Second Punic War. After this
conversation Scipio dreamed the following night that his grandfather ap-
peared before him among the heavenly stars, and spoke to him about the
great deeds he was to perform for his country and about the reward awaiting
him in heaven. Scipio’s dead father, Aemilius Paulus, also stepped forward
and spoke admonitory words to his son. The grandfather went on to describe
the structure of the universe — the immovable earth surrounded by eight
revolving spheres — and the music of the spheres, which the human ear can-
not perceive. He pointed out the five zones of the globe, only two of which
are habitable. He put forward evidence for the immortality of the soul (taken
from Plato’s Phaedrus) and concluded with an exhortation to use one’s
immortal soul in the service of one’s country.

As an appendix, the Cicero text is followed by an Ode, i.e. a lyric poem, by
Horace (Q. Hordtius Flaccus, 65-8 B.C.). Guiltlessness is a safeguard against
all dangrs, the poet solemnly declares. He illustrates this maxim with an
incident that happened while he was strolling in the woods and singing about
his beloved Lalagé: a formidable wolf tumed away and fled! The poem
concludes that he will always love Lalage wherever he may travel.

Horace’s models are the Greek lyric poets Alcaeus (Alkaios) and Pindar (Pin-
daros). The meter in the present poem is called Sapphic after the Greek
poetess Sapphd. In the GRAMMATICA LATINA section there is an explanation
of the meter and the division of the poem into four-line stanzas (strophae).

The subjunctive may be used with oportet and necesse est instead of the acc.
+ inf., e.g. Hic tii... ostendas oportébit... (1. 46, = € ostendere o.; cf. 11. 239-
240 and cap. 55, 1. 26); ...vivendi finem habeat necesse est (1. 263-264, cf.
1. 275-276).

The verb quaesd (1st pers. sing. pres. ind.) is used in combination with a
request or a question: ‘I ask you’, ‘please (tell me)’: St/ quaesd (l. 58, cf. 1l
81, 115 and cap. 50, 1. 630).

When discussing the vanity of posthumous fame Scipio asks: Quid autem
interest ab iis qui posted ndscentur sermonem fore dé té? (ll. 214-215). The
impersonal verb inter-est, ‘it makes a difference’, ‘it is of interest/impor-
tance’, is construed like re-fert (with gen. or med, tua, sud..), e.g. med
maximé interest t&€ valére. (In the example above fud may be understood:
Quid autem tud interest...?)

In Horace’s poem note the peculiar use of the genitive in the first line: integer
vitae (cf. ‘integrity’) and sceleris piirus (‘pure of crime’, ‘guiltless’). — In the
last stanza the neuter form dulce is used as an adverb (= dulciter; cf. facile).

35

semideponent verbs:
audére ausum esse
solere solitum esse
gaudere gavisum esse
{con)fidere fisum esse

Somnium Scipionis
(Dé ré publica V1)

Horace, Odes
(Carmina)

the Sapphic stanza

oportet, necesse est
+ subjunctive

guaesé

interest impers. (+ gen.
Imed, tud...)



LINGVA LATINA PER SE ILLVSTRATA
by Hans H. Orberg

Part I. FAMILIA ROMANA. The fundamental course. 35 chapters, with
grammar, exercises, and word index.

Part II. ROMA AETERNA. The advanced course. Texts by Vergil, Ovid,
Livy, Sallust, Cicero, Horace, and others. 21 chapters, with exercises.

INDICES. Name and word index for Parts I & II.

GRAMMATICA LATINA. Latin grammar (morphology).

COLLOQVIA PERSONARVM. Supplementary texts, matching cap. 1-24 in
FAMILIA ROMANA.

EXERCITIA LATINA 1. Additional exercises for 133 lessons in FAMILIA
ROMANA.

EXERCITIA LATINA Il. Additional exercises for 115 lessons in ROMA
AETERNA.

Plautus: AMPHITRYO COMOEDIA. Abridged edition, with preface and
marginal notes in Latin.

Petronius: CENA TRIMALCHIONIS. Abridged edition, with marginal notes
in Latin.

Aids for English-speaking students:

LATINE DISCO. Students’ Manual.. With pronunciation guide and
Instructions for the 35 chapters in FAMILIA ROMANA.

INSTRUCTIONS II, for the 21 chapters in ROMA AETERNA.

LATIN-ENGLISH VOCABULARY [, for Part L.

LATIN-ENGLISH VOCABULARY II, for Parts I & II.

DOMUS LATINA
Hans H. @rberg
Skovvangen 7, 8500 Grena
Telephone +45 86 32 19 58

orberg@lingua-latina. dk

FOCUS Publishing
R. Pullins Company
PO Box 369, Newburyport, MA 01950, USA
Telephone (800) 848-7236
ullins@pullins.com



A

b before town name 19

ablative: absolute 14, 19, 20;
coniparison 9; description
10); difference 24; location
4, 32; respect 9, 16; scpara-
tion 4, 5, 15, 30; w. verbs:
opus est 21, egére 5, potiri,
vesct 7, fungi 18, dondre
27, nétus 5, comitatus 9

«dhus dat./abl. pt. f. 4

noousntive: w. taedet, paeni-
Jet 10; ace, +inf. 18, 28; in
axclymations 9

agltur (dé) 33

e -0slmg a.u.c. 22

antleqitan + subj. 15

ardinimng 14, 29, 30

(l

eausd - gen. 14

[LITTTRY

eertiorent facere, certior
flari 1

perfini mili est + inf. 6

shtanology (e, a.C) 22

PP @3t W. Vass inf.. 29

el 4 abl. 9

contipuralive: ‘too ...” 24

ehniparison: magis, maxime
v/ dus/-uus 4

efdistad hapers. -+ acc +infl
12,1

ednandvivse 26-27

piusilere + dative 33

vansilibus, ... .. , abl. abs. 22

upnlraction 26

donvenlf impers. 12

eurrl 4 yubj.: causale, narra-
fviem G; ¥ ind.: iterdativum,
ten\pordle, inversum 6

enm... ., 14

cumegue 8

cfrdre '+ gerundive 4

]

dummndre -+ gen. 24

dative: interest 10; purpose
/Mnal 4, 10, 16, 18, 20, 24,
27, 30, ei nomen Servio est
18; w. verbs: circumdare,
siperesse 5, timére 6; con-
sufere 33; w. adj.s 6;
siuiilis 15

ded, dat./abl. pl. -abus 4

deponent vb.s + abl. 7, 18;
perl.pnrt. 14

derivation 29, 31

divitur/mdrratur 4

difficitls, sup. -illimus 16,
ndy. difficalter 20

dignuy quel 4 subj. 14

dondre 4 abl. 27

dumt | pres. ind. 6; + subj.

11
duunm ‘2/3/4 days’ 32
B

dgére + abl, 5
enutum ‘2/3/4/5 years® 32

INDEX o

(Numbers refer to pages)

eo + comp. 16

~ére = ~érunt 14, 30

esse auxiliary omitted 18

euphemism 24

exclamations: acc.+inf. 9;
quam, qualis, quantus,
quri... 10

extrémus ‘the last part (end)
of” 33

ki
fas n. indecl. 7
feminine place-names

in -us/-os 7 J
fertur = narratur 18
filia, dat./abl. pl. -abus 4
Sforeffutirum (esse) ut 21
foret=esset30 - |
fungi+ abl. 18

G

genitive: plur. -um = -6rum
14, 24, 30; charge 24; de-
scription 4, 7, 8, 19, 21, 30;
partitive 4, 19, 25; w.
verbs: taedet, paenitet 10,
miseréri 11, damnare 24,
potiri 30, refert 31, interest
35; w. adj.s 8, 15, 21, 35;
mei, tui... 11, sui 27

gerund/gerundive: 20, ad +
g. 14; -und- 24, 30

gerundive: w. ciirdre + acc.
4; g. +esse (fut. inf. pass.)
23; dat. 18, 20,24

Greek names: endings 5, 7,
28

H
historic infinitive 19
historic present 6

I

igndrus + gen. 8

-illimus sup. 16

-im acc., -7 abl. 19

imperative: after quin 11;
fut, mements 10

impersonal verbs: praestat,
iuvat 8; taedet, paenitet 10;
constat 12, 24; convenit
12; réfert 31; interest 35

impersonal passive of in-
transitive verbs 10, 21

indefinite pronouns 14

indirect command 27

indirect question 8, ut... 9

indirect discourse 18, 28

ineunte ... abl. abs. 33

infimus ‘the bottom of” 4

infinitive, historic, 19

inter-est (impers.) +med,
tud..., gen. 35

i-stems: acc. -im, abl. -7 19

iussu + gen. 12

iuvat (impers.) 8

L
late Latin 23, 32
locative (ablative) 4, 19, 32

M :
magis, maxime + adj. 4
magnificus, comp. -centior,
sup. -centissimus 4
medius ‘the middle of” 4,33
mei, gen. of ego 11
memento fut. imp. 10
memor + gen. 8
-met 8

N

natus + abl. (originis) 5
necesse est + subj. 35
nom. + acc. 4, 12
noscere novisse 27

numerals 23, distributive 26

ntiptum (sup.) dare 21

o
oportet + subj. 35
opus esse+ abl. 21

P

paericat-
10

participle, perfect, of dep.
verbs 14

partitive genitive 4, 19, 25

passive: dicitur, narratur 4,
traditur, fertur 18

passive (impersonal ) of
intransitive verbs 10, 21

per-+ adj/adv. 26

«;c+ gen/inf.

perfect ind. act. 3rd pers. pl.

~ére 14, 30
person: 2nd sg. pass. -re =

-ris 7; 3rd pl. perf. ind. act.

~ere = ~érunt 14, 30
person: 3rd pl. & 2nd sg. in
general sense 12
placet + ut/acc. +inf. 23
pléenus + gen./abl. 6
pluperfect: pass. sus fuerat

23; subj. in indirect speech
28 :
plural 3rd pers. of people in

general 12
poends dare’]
pondd 24
postquam + perf. ind. 6
potens + gen. 8
potential subjunctive (pres.,
imperf) 12, 26
potiri+ abl. 7, gen. 30
prae-clarus, -poténs 26
praestat impers. 8
prefixes 29
present, historic, 6
primus ‘the first part of® 7,
33
priusquam + subj. 15
purpose 9, 14

quaeso 35

qualis, quam, quantus, qui...

in exclamations 10

quam+sup./primum 18, 30-
31

quanto... tanto +comp. 16

quarto adv. = qudrtum 32

qui- quae- quod-cumgque 8

qui- quae- quod-libet 14

quz'? adv. +imp. 11; g. etiam
1

quin conj. + subj. 11

quinto adv. = quintum 32

qui- quae- quod-vis 14

qué... e6 + comp. 16

quo + comp. + subj.
(purpose) 27

R
-re=-ris: 2nd pers. sg. pass.
7

referre rem/dée ré 25

re-fert (impers.) + med, tud,
gen. 31

reflexive pron. 8

relative clauses: purpose 9,
14, 26; cause 9; result 14

rhetorical question 33

S

semideponent verbs 35

similis, sup. -illimus 16;
+ dat./gen. 15

simul atque + perf. ind. 6

solére -itum semidep. 35

subjunctive: potential (pres.,
imperf.) 12

suffixes 31

sui, gen. of sé 27

summus ‘the top of” 4

supetlative: maximé -eus/
-ius/-uus 4; -illimus 16

supine I: 10, 14, 21

supine II: mirdbile dictii 9

syncopated forms 26

T £

taedet +acc.+ gen./inf. 10

tanto + comp. 16

tense: historic pres. 6; dum
+ pres. 6; postquam, ut,
ubi, simul atque -+ perf. 6

tertio adv. = tertium 32

time, how long, acc/abl 32

timére + dative 6

tu, gen. of 1i7 11

U >

ubi conj. + perf. ind. 6

-um = -orum 14, 24, 30

-und- ger. = -end- 24,30

ut adv. (= quomodo), in -
indirect question9 .. .

utconj. +perf. ind. 6 7 -

*uti/uti = ut 14

uiri, utrique plur. 16
utrimque 16

\Y%

velle + subj. 34

vén-ire (/véndere) 4

ventum est (impers. pass.),
10,21 s

verbal nouns (sus) 8, 12

vesci +abl. 7

vetus, sup. veterrimus 4.




LINGuUA LaTiNA is a complete, universal series that allows students
to read and understand Latin immediately. All words and forms are
made clear in the context of reading, illustrations, or marginal notes.
The series itself consists of a first year book, Part I: Familia
Romana covering the essentials of Latin grammar and 1500 vocabu-
lary words through a story of a Latin family in the 2nd Century
A.D. The second book, Part II, Roma Aeterna, covers Roman
History and the city of Rome, including a prose version of
Vergil’s Aeneid I-1V, adapted texts from Livy, and unadapted texts
from Livy, Aulus Gellius, Nepos, Sallust, Cicero and Horace. Fur-
ther information can be found on this widely adopted series at
www.pullins.com/txt/LinguaLatina.htm.

Focus Publishing/R. Pullins Company
- Newburyport MA
ISBN 1-58510-055-2

[



